
BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 CASE NO.       17009 
 ORDER NO.    19277 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON 
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO 
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF FIDELITY 
EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION CO. FOR AN 
ORDER EXTENDING THE FIELD 
BOUNDARIES AND AMENDING THE FIELD 
RULES FOR THE DUTCH HENRY BUTTE-
BAKKEN POOL TO CREATE AND ESTABLISH 
TWO 1280-ACRE SPACING UNITS COMPRISED 
OF SECTION 2 AND 11, T.140N., R.97W.; AND 
SECTIONS 6 AND 7, T.140N., R.96W., STARK 
COUNTY, ND, AUTHORIZING THE DRILLING 
OF ONE HORIZONTAL WELL ON EACH 
SPACING UNIT, AND SUCH OTHER RELIEF AS 
IS APPROPRIATE. 
 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
 
THE COMMISSION FINDS: 
 
 (1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 29th day of February, 2012. 
 
 (2) The witnesses for Fidelity Exploration & Production Company (Fidelity) provided 
telephonic testimony in this matter pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 
43-02-03-88.2.  Telephonic Communication Affidavits were received on March 5, 2012; therefore, 
such testimony may be considered evidence. 
 
 (3) Fidelity made application to the Commission for an order extending the field boundaries 
and amending the field rules for the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool to create and establish two 
1280-acre spacing units comprised of Section 2 and 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 West 
(Sections 2 and 11); and Sections 6 and 7, Township 140 North, Range 96 West (Sections 6 and 7), 
Stark County, North Dakota, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well on each spacing unit, 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 
 
 (4) Order No. 16336 entered in Case No. 14061, the most recent spacing order for the Dutch 
Henry Butte-Bakken Pool, established proper spacing for the development of Zone I at one 
horizontal well per 640 acres, Zone II at one horizontal well per 1280 acres, and Zone III at up to 
two horizontal wells per 1280 acres. 
 
 (5) Section 2 and Section 11 are currently 640-acre spacing units in Zone I in the Dutch 
Henry Butte-Bakken Pool. 
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 (6) The Fidelity #14-11H Wock (File No. 19275) is a horizontal well completed in the upper 
Three Forks Formation in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool in the 640-acre spacing unit 
described as Section 11 from a surface location 217 feet from the south line and 1227 feet from the 
west line of Section 11 to a bottom hole location in the NE/4 NW/4.  There are no wells permitted to 
or producing from the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool in Section 2, but Fidelity plans to drill a 
horizontal well in the 640-acre spacing unit described as Section 2.  Fidelity requested Section 2 and 
Section 11 remain 640-acre spacing units. 
 
 (7) Sections 6 and 7 are adjacent to or adjoining to the Dickinson Field. 
 
 (8) Case No. 16305, heard on the December 14, 2011 docket, is an application by Burlington 
Resources Oil & Gas Company LP for an order extending the outline and amending the applicable 
orders for the South Heart Field and such other fields as may be appropriate so as to designate 
Sections 25 and 36; Sections 26 and 35; Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33, Township 140 
North, Range 97 West; Sections 1 and 12; Sections 2 and 11; Sections 3 and 10, Township 139 
North, Range 97 West; Sections 18 and 19; and Sections 30 and 31, Township 139 North, Range 96 
West, Stark County, North Dakota, as 1280-acre drilling or spacing units, eliminating the 1220-foot 
setback policy for wells drilled on such units, extending the stratigraphic interval included within 
any pool in which said units may be included to include to depth of 100 feet below the top of the 
Three Forks Formation, and such other relief as is appropriate.  Order No. 18570 entered in Case 
No. 16305, established the Dickinson-Bakken Pool and included Sections 6 and 7 in the Dickinson 
Field. 
 
 (9) Fidelity proposes to develop the 640-acre spacing unit described as Section 2 by drilling a 
horizontal well in the upper Three Forks Formation in the Bakken Pool 1229 feet from the west 
boundary.  Fidelity testified they will drill this well prior to drilling a horizontal well in the proposed 
standup 1280-acre spacing unit described as Sections 2 and 11. 
 
 (10) Fidelity proposes to develop the standup 1280-acre spacing unit described as Sections 2 
and 11 by drilling a horizontal well in the upper Three Forks Formation in the Bakken Pool 1230 
feet from the east boundary.  Fidelity proposes to develop the standup 1280-acre spacing unit 
described as Sections 6 and 7 by drilling a horizontal well in the upper Three Forks Formation in the 
Bakken Pool 1980 feet from the west boundary.  Utilization of horizontal drilling technology as 
proposed would result in the wells being completed at a location or locations not in compliance with 
current applicable spacing orders for the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool or NDAC Section 
43-02-03-18.  The horizontal well designs proposed may be preliminary and could be changed for 
various reasons which is permissible as long as the horizontal well design still justifies the proposed 
spacing unit. 
 
 (11) Allowing the Wock #14-11H well and the proposed horizontal well in Section 2 to 
produce on their existing spacing units, will provide maximum ultimate recovery from the Dutch 
Henry Butte-Bakken Pool in a manner that will protect correlative rights. 
 
 (12) The Commission will take administrative notice of the testimony given in Case No. 
12246 which was scheduled on a motion of the Commission to consider amending the current 
Bakken Pool field rules to eliminate or reduce the setbacks currently established for the heel and toe 
of horizontal wells in North Dakota, and such other relief as is appropriate, heard on March 23, 
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2010.  Order No. 14498 entered in Case No. 12246 amended all current 660 or 500-feet setback 
requirements in any established Bakken Pool spacing unit or drilling unit relative to the heel and toe 
of a horizontal well to 200 feet. 
 
 (13) There were no objections to this application. 
 
 (14) If Fidelity's activities are successful, greater ultimate recovery of oil and gas from the 
pool will be achieved which will prevent waste and the drilling of unnecessary wells in a manner 
which will not have a detrimental effect on correlative rights. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 
 
 (1) Sections 2 and 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota, 
are hereby established as a standup 1280-acre spacing unit for the exclusive purpose of drilling one 
horizontal well within said spacing unit within the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool and Zone II is 
hereby extended to include said spacing unit.  Existing and future vertical and directional wells 
drilled within the spacing unit herein established shall not be subject to this order. 
 
 (2) Sections 6 and 7, Township 140 North, Range 96 West, Stark County, North Dakota, are 
hereby established as a standup 1280-acre spacing unit for the exclusive purpose of drilling one 
horizontal well within said spacing unit within the Dickinson-Bakken Pool and Zone I is hereby 
created to include said spacing unit.  Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled within 
the spacing unit herein established shall not be subject to this order. 
 
 (3) Fidelity Exploration & Production Company, its assigns or successors, shall drill a 
horizontal well in the W/2 of the 640-acre spacing unit described as Section 2, Township 140 North, 
Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota, prior to drilling a horizontal well in the standup 
1280-acre spacing unit described as Sections 2 and 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark 
County, North Dakota. 
 
 (4) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction in this matter to 
determine whether a horizontal well proposed or drilled upon the 1280-acre spacing units herein 
established has justified the creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the 
permit to drill for such horizontal well, and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed 
to be drilled in a manner inconsistent with the evidence that justified such spacing unit. 
 
 (5) Provisions established herein for the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool are for the 
exclusive purpose of drilling horizontal wells.  Existing and future vertical and directional wells 
drilled within the area defined in paragraph (7) below shall not be subject to this order. 
 
 (6) In any horizontal well drilled or well re-entered to drill a horizontal lateral in the 
Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool, in which a window is cut in the casing and the Lodgepole 
Formation is to be open to the well bore, appropriate geological information (drill time, 
estimated porosity, oil shows, total gas, etc.) shall be gathered while drilling through the 
Lodgepole Formation and the Commission shall be notified immediately of any significant 
shows encountered. 
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 (7) The Dutch Henry Butte Field is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of 
land in Stark County, North Dakota: 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 AND 21. 
 
 (8) The Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool is hereby redefined as the following described 
tracts of land in Stark County, North Dakota: 
 
ZONE I (640H) 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 2, 5, 6 AND 11. 
 
ZONE II (1280H-STANDUP) 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 2 AND 11. 
 
ZONE III (2/1280H-LAYDOWN) 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 19 AND 20. 
 
ZONE IV (4/1280H-STANDUP) 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18 AND 21. 
 
 (9) The Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool is hereby defined as that accumulation of oil and 
gas found in the interval from 100 feet above the top of the Bakken Formation to 100 feet below 
the top of the Three Forks Formation within the limits of the field as set forth above. 
 
 (10) The proper spacing for the development of Zone I in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken 
Pool is hereby set at one horizontal well per 640-acre spacing unit. 
 
 (11) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone I in 
the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the 
spacing unit the lateral is most nearly parallel to and 200 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit 
the lateral is most nearly perpendicular to.  Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey 
equipment need not be considered except when deemed necessary by the Director. 
 
 (12) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone I in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall 
consist of a governmental section. 
 
 (13) Sections 2 and 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota, 
are also designated a standup 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone II in the Dutch Henry 
Butte-Bakken Pool. 
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 (14) A horizontal well shall be drilled in the W/2 of the 640-acre spacing unit described as 
Section 2, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota, prior to drilling a 
horizontal well in the standup 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone II described as Sections 2 and 11, 
Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota. 
 
 (15) Zone I in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further 
order of the Commission after due notice and hearing. 
 
 (16) The proper spacing for the development of Zone II in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken 
Pool is hereby set at one horizontal well per standup 1280-acre spacing unit. 
 
 (17) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone II 
in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west 
boundary and 200 feet to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit.  Measurement 
inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment need not be considered except when deemed 
necessary by the Director. 
 
 (18) Sections 2 and 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota, 
are hereby designated a standup 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone II in the Dutch Henry 
Butte-Bakken Pool. 
 
 (19) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone II in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall 
be standup spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections. 
 
 (20) Section 2; and Section 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North 
Dakota, are also designated 640-acre spacing units in Zone I in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken 
Pool. 
 
 (21) A horizontal well shall be drilled in the W/2 of the 640-acre spacing unit described as 
Section 2, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota, prior to drilling a 
horizontal well in the standup 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone II described as Sections 2 and 11, 
Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota. 
 
 (22) Zone II in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further 
order of the Commission after due notice and hearing. 
 
 (23) The proper spacing for the development of Zone III in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken 
Pool is hereby set at up to two horizontal wells per laydown 1280-acre spacing unit. 
 
 (24) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone III 
in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the north or south 
boundary and 200 feet to the east or west boundary of the spacing unit.  Measurement 
inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment when calculating the bottom hole location in a 
horizontal well need not be considered. 
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 (25) Sections 19 and 20, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North 
Dakota, are hereby designated a laydown 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone III in the Dutch Henry 
Butte-Bakken Pool. 
 
 (26) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone III in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool 
shall be laydown spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections. 
 
 (27) Zone III in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by 
further order of the Commission after due notice and hearing. 
 
 (28) The proper spacing for the development of Zone IV in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken 
Pool is hereby set at up to four horizontal wells per standup 1280-acre spacing unit. 
 
 (29) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone IV 
in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west 
boundary and 200 feet to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit.  Measurement 
inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment when calculating the bottom hole location in a 
horizontal well need not be considered. 
 
 (30) Sections 1 and 12; Sections 3 and 10; Sections 4 and 9; Sections 7 and 18; Sections 8 
and 17; and Sections 16 and 21, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North 
Dakota, are hereby designated standup 1280-acre spacing units in Zone IV in the Dutch Henry 
Butte-Bakken Pool. 
 
 (31) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone IV in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool 
shall be standup spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections. 
 
 (32) Zone IV in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by 
further order of the Commission after due notice and hearing. 
 
 (33) The operator of any horizontally drilled well in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool 
shall cause to be made a directional survey of the well bore.  The directional survey contractor 
shall file a certified survey with the Commission within 30 days after completion of the well in 
accordance with NDAC Section 43-02-03-25.  The survey shall be of sufficient quality to enable 
the Commission to determine the entire completion location of the well and its terminus. 
 
 (34) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction to determine 
whether any well proposed or drilled upon any spacing unit herein established has justified the 
creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the permit to drill for such well, 
and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed to be drilled in a manner inconsistent 
with the evidence that justified the spacing requirements in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool. 
 
 (35) The Commission shall have continuing jurisdiction in this matter and specifically 
reserves the authority, upon its own motion or the motion of any interested party, to: (1) review 
the spacing requirements for the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool; (2) determine whether the 
separate zones of spacing established herein are warranted; and, (3) make such further 
amendments or modifications to the spacing requirements for the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken 
Pool as the Commission deems appropriate. 
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 (36) No well shall be hereafter drilled or produced in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool, 
as defined herein, except in conformity with the regulations above without special order of the 
Commission after due notice and hearing. 
 
 (37) The following rules concerning the casing, tubing and equipping of wells shall apply 
to the subsequent drilling and operation of wells in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool: 
 
  (a) The surface casing shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has been 

previously tested to 1000 pounds per square inch.  The casing shall be set and 
cemented at a point not less than 50 feet below the base of the Fox Hills 
Formation.  Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space outside the 
pipe to the surface of the ground or the bottom of the cellar, and sufficient 
scratchers and centralizers shall be used to assure a good cement job.  Cement 
shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 12 hours before drilling the plug or 
initiating tests.  The quality of cement shall conform to the standards provided 
under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21.  After cementing, the casing shall be tested 
by application of pump pressure of at least 1500 pounds per square inch.  If, at 
the end of 30 minutes this pressure shall have dropped 150 pounds per square 
inch or more, the casing shall be repaired.  Thereafter, the casing shall again be 
tested in the same manner.  Further work shall not proceed until a satisfactory 
test has been obtained; 

 
  (b) The producing or oil string shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has 

been previously tested to 2000 pounds per square inch.  Casing shall be set and 
cemented at a point not higher than the top of the producing formation, or at a 
point approved by the Director.  However, any wells re-entered for the purpose 
of drilling a horizontal lateral within the Bakken Pool, shall be allowed to be 
completed open hole no higher than the top of the Lodgepole Formation.  
Sufficient cement shall be used and applied in such manner to protect and isolate 
all formations containing oil and/or gas, protect the pipe through salt sections 
encountered, and to isolate the Dakota-Lakota Series.  The cement shall be 
allowed to stand a minimum of 15 hours before drilling the plug or initiating 
tests.  The quality of cement shall conform to the standards provided under 
NDAC Section 43-02-03-21.  After cementing, the casing shall be tested by 
application of pump pressure of at least 1500 pounds per square inch.  If, at the 
end of 30 minutes this pressure shall have dropped 150 pounds per square inch or 
more, the casing shall be repaired.  Thereafter, the casing shall again be tested in 
the same manner.  Further work shall not proceed until a satisfactory test has 
been obtained; 

 
  (c) All well-head fittings and connections shall have a working pressure in excess of 

that to which they are expected to be subjected; and, 
 
  (d) All wells shall be equipped with tubing; a tubing packer must also be utilized in 

flowing wells unless a waiver is obtained from the Director after demonstrating the 
casing will not be subjected to excessive pressure or corrosion; all tubing shall be of 



  Case No. 17009 
  Order No. 19277 

 

(8) 

sufficient internal diameter to allow the passage of a bottom hole pressure gauge for 
the purpose of obtaining bottom hole pressure measurements. 

 
 (38) The gas-oil ratio of all wells not connected to a gas gathering system shall be 
measured annually during the month of May.  The reservoir pressure shall be measured in any 
well completed in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool if deemed necessary by the Director.  
Drill stem test pressures are acceptable for determining reservoir pressure.  Pressure 
measurements shall be made at or adjusted to a subsea datum of 7800 feet.  All gas-oil ratio and 
reservoir pressure determinations shall be made by methods approved by the Director and 
reported to the Director within 15 days following the end of the month in which they are 
determined.  The Director is authorized to waive these requirements if the necessity therefore can 
be demonstrated to his satisfaction.  All additional gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure 
determinations conducted on any well, but not specially required herein, shall be reported to the 
Director within 15 days following the end of the month in which they are determined. 
 
 (39) No saltwater, drilling mud, crude oil, or waste oil shall be stored in pits in this field, 
except in an emergency, and approved by the Director. 
 
 (40) The Eleanore #1-5 well, located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 5, Township 140 North, 
Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota, shall be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient 
rate. 
 
 (41) All other wells in the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool shall be allowed to produce at a 
maximum efficient rate for a period of 60 days commencing on the first day oil is produced 
through well-head equipment into tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing has 
been run; after that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 200 barrels per 
day for a period of 60 days; after that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average 
of 150 barrels per day for a period of 60 days, thereafter, oil production from such wells shall not 
exceed an average of 100 barrels of oil per day; if and when such wells are connected to a gas 
gathering and processing facility the foregoing restrictions shall be removed, and the wells shall 
be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient rate.  The Director is authorized to issue an 
administrative order allowing unrestricted production at a maximum efficient rate for a period 
not to exceed 120 days, commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-head 
equipment into tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run, if the 
necessity therefor can be demonstrated to his satisfaction. 
 
 (42) If the flaring of gas produced with crude oil from the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool 
causes, or threatens to cause, degradation of ambient air quality, production from the pool shall 
be further restricted. 
 
 (43) This portion of this order shall cover all of the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool, 
common source of supply of crude oil and/or natural gas as herein defined, and shall continue in 
full force and effect until further order of the Commission or until the last well in the pool has 
been plugged and abandoned. 
 
 (44) The operator of the first producing well in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall submit 
exhibits to be included in the record for Case No. 16305, similar to those typically submitted in a 
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temporary spacing hearing.  Such exhibits shall be submitted within 120 days after completing said 
well. 
 
 (45) Provisions established herein for the Dickinson-Bakken Pool are for the exclusive 
purpose of drilling horizontal wells.  Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled within 
the area defined in paragraph (46) below shall not be subject to this order. 
 
 (46) The Dickinson Field is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of land in Stark 
County, North Dakota: 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 34, 35 AND 36, 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 96 WEST, 5TH PM 

ALL OF SECTIONS 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 
30, 31, 32 AND 33, 

 
 TOWNSHIP 139 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2*, 3* AND 10*, 
 
*The SW/4 SE/4, the S/2 SW/4, and the S/2 NW/4 SW/4 of Section 2, the E/2 SE/4 of Section 3, 
and the E/2 E/2 of Section 10 are also within the Eland Field. 
 
 TOWNSHIP 139 NORTH, RANGE 96 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 5 AND 6. 
 
 (47) The Dickinson-Bakken Pool is hereby defined as the following described tracts of land in 
Stark County, North Dakota: 
 
ZONE I (1280H-STANDUP) 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35 AND 36, 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 96 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 AND 23, 
 
 TOWNSHIP 139 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 3* AND 10*. 
 
*The E/2 SE/4 of Section 3, and the E/2 E/2 of Section 10 are also within the Eland Field. 
 
ZONE II (4/1280H-STANDUP) 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 97 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 15 AND 22. 
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ZONE III (6/1280H-STANDUP) 
 
 TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 96 WEST, 5TH PM 
 ALL OF SECTIONS 5 AND 8. 
 
 (48) The Dickinson-Bakken Pool is hereby defined as that accumulation of oil and gas found 
in the interval from below the base of the Lodgepole Formation to 100 feet below the top of the 
Three Forks Formation within the limits of the field as set forth above. 
 
 (49) The temporary spacing for the development of Zone I in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool is 
hereby set at one horizontal well per standup 1280-acre spacing unit. 
 
 (50) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone I in 
the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west boundary and 200 
feet to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit.  Measurement inaccuracies in the directional 
survey equipment need not be considered except when deemed necessary by the Director. 
 
 (51) Sections 13 and 24; Sections 14 and 23; Sections 25 and 36; Sections 26 and 35; Sections 
27 and 34, Township 140 North, Range 97 West; Sections 6 and 7; Sections 14 and 23; Sections 15 
and 22; Sections 16 and 21; Sections 17 and 20; Sections 18 and 19, Township 140 North, Range 96 
West; and Sections 3* and 10*, Township 139 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota, 
are hereby designated standup 1280-acre spacing units in Zone I in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool. 
 
*The E/2 SE/4 of Section 3, and the E/2 E/2 of Section 10 are also within the Eland Field. 
 
 (52) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone I in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall be standup 
spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections. 
 
 (53) Zone I in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the 
Commission after due notice and hearing. 
 
 (54) The temporary spacing for the development of Zone II in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool is 
hereby set at up to four horizontal wells per standup 1280-acre spacing unit. 
 
 (55) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone II in 
the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west boundary and 200 
feet to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit.  Measurement inaccuracies in the directional 
survey equipment when calculating the bottom hole location in a horizontal well need not be 
considered. 
 
 (56) Sections 15 and 22, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, Stark County, North Dakota, 
are hereby designated a standup 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone II in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool. 
 
 (57) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone II in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall be standup 
spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections. 
 
 (58) Zone II in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of 
the Commission after due notice and hearing. 
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 (59) The temporary spacing for the development of Zone III in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool is 
hereby set at up to six horizontal wells per standup 1280-acre spacing unit. 
 
 (60) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone III in 
the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the east or west boundary and 200 
feet to the north or south boundary of the spacing unit.  Measurement inaccuracies in the directional 
survey equipment when calculating the bottom hole location in a horizontal well need not be 
considered. 
 
 (61) Sections 5 and 8, Township 140 North, Range 96 West, Stark County, North Dakota, are 
hereby designated a standup 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone III in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool. 
 
 (62) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone III in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall be standup 
spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections. 
 
 (63) Zone III in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of 
the Commission after due notice and hearing. 
 
 (64) The operator of any horizontally drilled well in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall cause to 
be made a directional survey of the well bore.  The directional survey contractor shall file a certified 
survey with the Commission within 30 days after completion of the well in accordance with NDAC 
Section 43-02-03-25.  The survey shall be of sufficient quality to enable the Commission to 
determine the entire completion location of the well and its terminus. 
 
 (65) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction to determine 
whether any well proposed or drilled upon any spacing unit herein established has justified the 
creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the permit to drill for such well, 
and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed to be drilled in a manner inconsistent 
with the evidence that justified the spacing requirements in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool. 
 
 (66) The Commission shall have continuing jurisdiction in this matter and specifically 
reserves the authority, upon its own motion or the motion of any interested party, to: (1) review the 
spacing requirements for the Dickinson-Bakken Pool; (2) determine whether the separate zones of 
spacing established herein are warranted; and, (3) make such further amendments or modifications 
to the spacing requirements for the Dickinson-Bakken Pool as the Commission deems appropriate. 
 
 (67) No well shall be hereafter drilled or produced in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool, as defined 
herein, except in conformity with the regulations above without special order of the Commission 
after due notice and hearing. 
 
 (68) The following rules concerning the casing, tubing and equipping of wells shall apply to 
the subsequent drilling and operation of wells in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool: 
 
  (a) The surface casing shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has been 

previously tested to 1000 pounds per square inch.  The casing shall be set and 
cemented at a point not less than 50 feet below the base of the Fox Hills 
Formation.  Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space outside the 
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pipe to the surface of the ground or the bottom of the cellar, and sufficient 
scratchers and centralizers shall be used to assure a good cement job.  Cement 
shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 12 hours before drilling the plug or 
initiating tests.  The quality of cement shall conform to the standards provided 
under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21.  After cementing, the casing shall be tested 
by application of pump pressure of at least 1500 pounds per square inch.  If, at 
the end of 30 minutes this pressure shall have dropped 150 pounds per square 
inch or more, the casing shall be repaired.  Thereafter, the casing shall again be 
tested in the same manner.  Further work shall not proceed until a satisfactory 
test has been obtained; 

 
  (b) The producing or oil string shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has 

been previously tested to 2000 pounds per square inch.  Casing shall be set and 
cemented at a point not higher than the top of the producing formation, or at a 
point approved by the Director.  Sufficient cement shall be used and applied in 
such manner to protect and isolate all formations containing oil and/or gas, 
protect the pipe through salt sections encountered, and to isolate the Dakota-
Lakota Series.  The cement shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 15 hours 
before drilling the plug or initiating tests.  The quality of cement shall conform to 
the standards provided under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21.  After cementing, the 
casing shall be tested by application of pump pressure of at least 1500 pounds 
per square inch.  If, at the end of 30 minutes this pressure shall have dropped 150 
pounds per square inch or more, the casing shall be repaired.  Thereafter, the 
casing shall again be tested in the same manner.  Further work shall not proceed 
until a satisfactory test has been obtained; 

 
  (c) All well-head fittings and connections shall have a working pressure in excess of 

that to which they are expected to be subjected; and, 
 
  (d) All wells shall be equipped with tubing; a tubing packer must also be utilized in 

flowing wells unless a waiver is obtained from the Director after demonstrating 
the casing will not be subjected to excessive pressure or corrosion; all tubing 
shall be of sufficient internal diameter to allow the passage of a bottom hole 
pressure gauge for the purpose of obtaining bottom hole pressure measurements. 

 
 (69) The gas-oil ratio of all wells not connected to a gas gathering system shall be measured 
annually during the month of May.  The reservoir pressure shall be measured in any well completed 
in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool if deemed necessary by the Director.  Drill stem test pressures are 
acceptable for determining reservoir pressure.  Pressure measurements shall be made at or adjusted 
to a subsea datum of 7450 feet.  All gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure determinations shall be 
made by methods approved by the Director and reported to the Director within 15 days following 
the end of the month in which they are determined.  The Director is authorized to waive these 
requirements if the necessity therefore can be demonstrated to his satisfaction.  All additional gas-oil 
ratio and reservoir pressure determinations conducted on any well, but not specially required herein, 
shall be reported to the Director within 15 days following the end of the month in which they are 
determined. 
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 (70) No saltwater, drilling mud, crude oil, or waste oil shall be stored in pits in this field, 
except in an emergency, and approved by the Director. 
 
 (71) For the purposes of division of production to owners of interests in spacing units 
established by this order, and proven productive prior to the date hereof, this order shall be 
retroactive to the date of first production. 
 
 (72) All wells completed in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall be allowed to produce at a 
maximum efficient rate through August 31, 2012. 
 
 (73) After August 31, 2012, all wells in the Dickinson-Bakken Pool shall be allowed to 
produce at a maximum efficient rate for a period of 60 days commencing on the first day oil is 
produced through well-head equipment into tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing 
has been run; after that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 200 barrels 
per day for a period of 60 days; after that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an 
average of 150 barrels per day for a period of 60 days, thereafter, oil production from such wells 
shall not exceed an average of 100 barrels of oil per day; if and when such wells are connected to a 
gas gathering and processing facility the foregoing restrictions shall be removed, and the wells shall 
be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient rate.  The Director is authorized to issue an 
administrative order allowing unrestricted production at a maximum efficient rate for a period not to 
exceed 120 days, commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-head equipment into 
tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run, if the necessity therefor can be 
demonstrated to his satisfaction. 
 
 (74) If the flaring of gas produced with crude oil from the Dickinson-Bakken Pool causes, or 
threatens to cause, degradation of ambient air quality, production from the pool shall be further 
restricted. 
 
 (75) This portion of this order shall cover all of the Dickinson-Bakken Pool, common source 
of supply of crude oil and/or natural gas as herein defined, and shall continue in full force and effect 
until the 31st day of May, 2015.  If the Dickinson-Bakken Pool is still producing, the proper spacing 
for the pool will be considered by the Commission on or before its regularly scheduled hearing date 
in April, 2015.  If, however, the Dickinson-Bakken Pool is no longer producing when the proper 
spacing is to be considered, the Commission, at its own discretion, may refrain from scheduling a 
proper spacing hearing and may, without further notice, enter an order dismissing the proper 
spacing matter. 
 
 Dated this 18th day of May, 2012. 
 
 
 INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 By the Director, on behalf of the Commission 
 
 /s/  Lynn D. Helms, Director  
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

COUNTY OF BURコEIGH

AFFIDAVIT OF MAIL】NG

I,Linda Llewellyn,bcing duly swom upon oath,depose and say: That on the 25th day of

Mav. 2012 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No.

19277 of the North Dakota lndust五al Comllnission, and deposited the sarne with the Unitcd

States Postal ScⅣicc in Bismarck,North Dakota,with postage thereon fully paid,directed to the

fonowing persons by the lndustrial Comlnission in Case No。 17009:

LAWRENCE BENDER
FuDRICKSON&BYRON
PO BOX 1855
BISMARCK ND 58502-1855

On this 25th of May.2012 before me personally appeared Linda Llewellyn to me known as

the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she

executed the same as her free act and deed.

TRUDY HOGUE
Nom Pub:に

艶 te of NoFth Dよota

My Commlssbn Expires March 4,2014

State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh

Oil&Gas Division
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Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn <lodden@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2012 7:30 AM
To: Hicks, Bruce E.
Cc: Bender, Lawrence; Kennedy, Jim; Heilman, Tracy A.; Kadrmas, Bethany R.
Subject: Exped Ord Request-Case 17009
Attachments: Fidelity 17009_001.pdf

Bruce, 

Please see the attached. 

Thank you. 

  
Lyn Entzi-Odden 
Executive Legal Assistant to Lawrence Bender 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
200 North Third Street, Suite 150 
Bismarck, ND 58502 
Ph: 701-221-4020 
Fx: 701-221-4040 
lodden@fredlaw.com 
**This is a transmission from the law firm of  Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the 
attorney-client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message 
is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (612) 492-7000. The name and 
biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to 

authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**  
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Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn <lodden@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 29, 2012 9:05 AM
To: Bohrer, Mark F.
Cc: Kennedy, Jim; Bender, Lawrence; Heilman, Tracy A.; Kadrmas, Bethany R.
Subject: Order Request for Fidelity 17009 heard 2/29/12
Attachments: Fidelity ord requ 17009_001.pdf

Mark, 

Please see the attached letter. 

  
Lyn Entzi-Odden 
Legal Assistant to William P. Pearce and Lawrence Bender 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
200 North Third Street, Suite 150 
Bismarck, ND 58502 
Ph: 701-221-4020 
Fx: 701-221-4040 
lodden@fredlaw.com 
**This is a transmission from the law firm of  Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the 
attorney-client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message 
is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (612) 492-7000. The name and 
biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to 

authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**  
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Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Gibson, Melissa <MGibson@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2012 3:21 PM
To: Kadrmas, Bethany R.
Cc: Hicks, Bruce E.; Kennedy, Jim; Entzi-Odden, Lyn
Subject: Fidelity Case No. 17009
Attachments: FIDELITY 17009_20120305151320.pdf

   
Bethany, 
 
Please disregard my previous email and attachments regarding the above matter and replace them with the attached 
letter and telephonic affidavits. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Melissa P. Gibson 
Legal Assistant 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Bismarck, ND 58501 
mgibson@fredlaw.com 
Ph: (701) 221‐4020 
Fx: (701) 221‐4040 
**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, 
confidential, and protected by the attorney‐client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note 
that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this 
transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (701) 221‐4020. The name 
and biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or 
other indication of an intent by the sender to authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**  
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FIDELITY 
Exploration & Production Company 

CASE NO. 17009 

Application of Fidelity Exploration & Production Company for an order 
extending the field boundaries and amending the field rules for the Dutch 
Henry Butte-Bakken Pool to create and establish two 1280-acre spacing 

units comprised of Section 2 and 11, T.140N., R.97W., and Sections 6 and 
7, T.140N., R.96W., Stark County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one 

horizontal well on each spacing unit and such other relief as is appropriate. 

BEFORE THE 
OIL & GAS DIVISION 

of the 
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

of the 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

February 29, 2012 
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Location of the Proposed Drilling Spacing Units 

FIDELITY 
Explo ra!ion & Produclion Company 

An MDU Resources Group, Inc. company 
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NDIC Case 17009, Exhibit 4 
Working Interest Ownership Schedules: T140N, R97W, Sections 2 and 11: All, and 

T140N, R96W, Sections 6 and 7: All, Stark County, North Dakota 

T140N, R97W, Sections 2 and 11: All, 
1,416.84 Acres 

Working Interest Owners 
Fidelity Exploration & Production Company-
52.3682% 
Colorado Energy Minerals, Inc. - 24.1827% 
Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation- 14.6855% 
Hess Corporation - 2.8232% 
Slawson Exploration Company, Inc.- 2.0586% 
Frank J. Bavendick - 1.4116% 
Northern Oil and Gas, Inc. - 1.4116% 
Carolyn C. Gilmore Oil Trust- 0.4705% 
Armstrong Minerals - 0.1176% 
Fredrick H. Gilmore- 0.2353% 
Almyra M. Duval - 0.1176% 
Grace Petroleum Corporation- 0.1176% 

Total-100.000% 

T140N, R97W, Section 2: All, 
776.84 Acres 

Working Interest Owners 
Fidelity Exploration & Production Company-
40.6956% 
Colorado Energy Minerals, Inc.- 44.1056% 
Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation 10.0497% 
Hess Corporation- 5.1491% 

Total- 100.000% 

T140N, R97W, Section 11: All, 
640.00 Acres 

Working Interest Owners 
Fidelity Exploration & Production Company -
66.5365% 
Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation- 20.3125% 
Slawson Exploration Company, Inc. - 4.5573% 
Frank J. Bavendick- 3.1250% 
Northern Oil and Gas, Inc. - 3.1250% 
Carolyn C. Gilmore Oil Trust - 1.0417% 
Fredrick H. Gilmore- 0.5208% 
Armstrong Minerals- 0.2604% 
Almyra M. Duval- 0.2604% 
Grace Petroleum Corporation - 0.2604% 

Total-100.00% 

T140N, R96W, Sections 6 and 7: All 
1,360.79 Acres 

Working Interest Owners 
Fidelity Exploration & Production Company-
88.2419% 
Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation - 5.1441% 
Southbridge Production Co. , LLC- 2.7558% 
Chesapeake Exploration, LLC- 1.4697% 
Loretta Volesky Estate - 0. 7349% 
H. Huffman & Co., A Limited Partnership-
0.5512% 
Inland Oil & Gas Corporation- 0.5512% 
Conoco, Inc. - 0.5512% 

Total-100.000% 

INDUSTRIAL COM M'~r· "'J 
STATE OF NORTH L' 

DtJE z\-zqh2 CA~E N_G. \(OQCJ 
lntrvduced By Fidel \}1 
tX!11 bi t _4_!._~--~­
lucntifted By PienrtJ-9 

Exhibit 4, Case 17009 
Page 1 of 1 
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Preliminary Well Construction Diagram 
T140N R96W, Section 6 and 7 All, 1,360.79 Acres 

Stark County, NO 
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Well Bore Schematic 
Short Lateral 

Exhibit No. 8 

-- - -- - -

4-1 /2" 11.6#, P-11 0, LTC Frac String Run to surface 

~ 

Surface Location: TBD 
Surface Footages: TBD 

Field: DHBBP 
Operator: Fidelity E & P 

County: Stark 

Pay Zn Liner Length: 
Liner: 

Liner Hanger: 
Set@ 

State: North Dakota Mechanical packers @ 1 

9-5/8" @ 2,000'/TBD GL Elev: 2,444 ft, SL Elev (est} 
KB Elev: 2,473 ft, SL Elev (est} 

KOP: 9,360 ft, MDKB , · s • ('f"HJ~· ,. 0 , TD Lat: 15,000 ft, MDKB 
l r~DU TRIAL~_·, ·111"1 J.:l,JN Spud Date: ToBeDetermined 

~N
· --:R r~-· 'I\ KU')TA Surf~ce Casing: 9-5/8" 36#, J-55@ 2000'/TBD 
~' · · '1 '""' I Production Casing: 7" 29#, L-80, sfc- 6,553' MD, 

DATE 2 C:\JF ;,Q. \:\QQg 7"32#,L-80,approx6,553'-8,125'MD 
. , ' t · ·.\ - 7" 32#, P-11 0, approx 8, 125' - 8,925' MD 

4 

5 

7 

8 

4,100 ft 
4-1/2" 11.6#, P-110, LTC@ 14,660' 
Packer Plus Hanger System 

9,260 ft MDKB 

14,653 
14,397 10 

14,142 11 

13,886 12 

13,631 13 

13,375 14 

13,119 15 

12,864 16 

12,608 
12,353 
12,097 
11,841 
11,586 
11,330 
11,075 
10,819 

Introduced By __F\de \ ~ 7" 32#, L-80, approx 8,925' -10,560' MD 

Exhibit B Sliding sleeves@ 1 14,525 9 12,480 

Identified By ~'"""e.,~--

Liner Top@ 
KOP@ 

7" set@ 

9,260 
9,360 

ft , MDKB 
ft, MDKB 

10,560 ft, MDKB, 9,960 ft ,TVD 

2 

3 

14,270 10 12,225 
14,014 11 11,969 
13,758 12 11,714 

5 13,503 13 11,458 
6 13,247 14 11,202 
7 12,992 15 10,947 
8 12,736 16 10,690 

Note: Wellbore & liner specifics are subject to change based on further design 

15,000 ft , MDKB, 9,960 TVD 

14,660 ft,MDKB 

-



- - - - - - - - - - - -
FIDELITY 

Exploration & Production Company1 

Case No. 17009 

Well Bore Schematic 
Long Lateral 

Exhibit No. 8-1 

- -

Note: Specific wellbore depths and dimensions will be dependent on location and final design 

- - - -

4-1 /2" 11 .6#, P-11 0, LTC Frac String Run to Surface 
--:::::==::::--

9-5/8" @ 2,000' 

I NDUS~F< 

Surface Location: TBD 
Surface Footages: TBD 

Field: DHBBP 
Operator: Fidelity E & P 

County: Stark 
State: North Dakota 

GL Elev: 2,444 ft, SL Elev (est) 
KB Elev: 2,473 ft, SL Elev (est) 

API: 
NDIC Well File No.: 

KOP: 9,360 ft, MDKB 
TD Lat: 20,100 ft, MDKB, 9,960 

STATE u· r ,, ' . I Spud Date: To Be Determined 1 
' .' ' 1 

.J. •'-' Surface Casing: 9-5/8" 36#, J-55@ 2000' 

DATE ~nv ~ , i j , \ lOQ1roduction Casing : 1:: 29#, L-80, 0'- 6,~53' , 

I t d d 1 h \ \ ~ 7 32#, L-80, 6,553 - 8,125 n r? _uce oy ae ' 1:: 32#, P-11o, 8,12~·- 8,925: 
Ex h 

1 
b 

1 
t 2> _ \ 1 29#, L-8o, 8,925 - 1 o,56o 

Identified By~ 

Liner Top@ 9,260 It, MDKB 
KOP@ 9,360 It, MDKB 

10,560 It, MDKB, 9,960 It, TVD KB 

Pay Zn Liner Length: 9,200 ft 
Liner: 4-1/2" 11.6#, P-110, LTC@ 19,760' 

Liner Hanger: Packers Plus Hanger System 
Set@ 9,260 ft, MDKB 

Mechanical packers @ 1 19,753 16 15,282 
19,455 17 14,983 
19,157 18 14,685 
18,859 19 14,387 
18,561 20 14,089 
18,263 21 13,791 

ft, TVD KB 7 17,964 22 13,493 
17,666 23 13,195 

9 17,368 24 12,897 
10 17,070 25 12,599 
11 16,772 26 12,301 
12 16,474 27 12,002 
13 16,176 28 11,704 
14 15,878 29 11,406 
15 15,580 30 10,810 

Sliding sleeves will be interposed between adjacent 
packers, with the heel-most sleeve between the packer 
and the 7" casing shoe. 

TD@ 20,100 It, MDKB, 9,960 It, TVD KB 

19,760 

-



-------------------
Exhibit No. 9, Long Lateral 

RECOVERY & ECONOMICS 

Upper Three Forks Reservoir, Bakken Petroleum System, Dutch Henry Butte Bakken Pool 

Se:s~ieJ 2 Be 111 T 14fl N, A 92;\11; 6 & 7, T 140 N, R 96 W; l & 11, I 139 N R 97 \ar: > 

Stark County, North Dakota 

Case No. 17009 

Original Oil In Place Economic Assumptions & Results 

Formation 

Formation Age 

Well Spacing, acres 

Thickness, feet 

Porosity,% 

Water Saturation, % 

Formation Volume Factor, rsvr BBI/STB 

Oil Gravity, degrees API 

Gas Specific Gravity, decimal 

Initial Gas:Oil Ratio, SCF/STB 

OOIP, MSTB 

STBO/acre-ft 

Upper Three Forks 

Devonian 

1,280 

35 

3.5 
15 

1.45 

42 

1.03 

850 

7,131 

159 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
STy\TE OF NORTH 0.4KOTA 

DATE Z\Z?f\\2-CAS ~ NQ. \=tOO~ 
Introduced By 'Rae\rt1 
Exhibit Dt 
· .( - ') ~Yee\lre> 

Completed Well Cost $8,063,800 

Initial Rate, BOPD 500 

EUR, MSTBO 305 

EUR, MMSCF 208 

Oil Recovery Factor,% OOIP 4.3 

Wellhead Oil Price, $/STBO 82.00 

Wellhead Gas Price, $/MSCF 3.10 

Net Revenue (8/8ths) $20,894,119 

Operating Expense $3,176,560 

Production Tax $2,374,802 

Undiscounted Cash Flow $7,353,958 

Internal Rate of Return, BFIT% 25 

Return on Investment 1.9 



-------------------
Exhibit No. 9-1, Short Lateral 

RECOVERY & ECONOMICS 

Upper Three Forks Reservoir, Bakken Petroleum System, Dutch Henry Butte Bakken Pool 

Section 2, T 139 N, R 97 W 

Stark County, North Dakota 

Case No. 17009 

Original Oil In Place Economic Assumptions & Results 

Formation 

Formation Age 

Well Spacing, acres 

Thickness, feet 

Porosity,% 

Water Saturation, % 

Upper Three Forks 

Devonian 

320 

35 

3.5 

15 

Formation Volume Factor, rsvr BBI/STB 

Oil Gravity, degrees API 

1.45 

42 

1.03 

850 

1,783 

159 

Gas Specific Gravity, decimal 

Initial Gas:Oil Ratio, SCF/STB 

OOIP, MSTB 

STBO/acre-ft 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
SiATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

DATE -z~h2- CASE NO.. \JDOC\ 
In troduced Jy Flde\\ "N 
Exhib; t _ qT----:J_ 
ldt·itltled r· qY'eeY\~ 

Completed Well Cost $6,700,000 

Initial Rate, BOPD 333 

EUR, MSTBO 222 

EUR, MMSCF 154 

Oil Recovery Factor,% OOIP 12.5 

Wellhead Oil Price, $/STBO 82.00 

Wellhead Gas Price, $/MSCF 3.10 

Net Revenue (8/8ths) $15,192,886 

Operating Expense $2,818,235 

Production Tax $1,726,239 

Undiscounted Cash Flow $4,023,414 

Internal Rate of Return, BFIT% 16 

Return on Investment 1.6 



-------------------
Exhibit No. 9-2, lnfill Long Lateral 

RECOVERY & ECONOMICS 

Upper Three Forks Reservoir, Bakken Petroleum System, Dutch Henry Butte Bakken Pool 

Sections 2 & 11, T 139 N, R 97 W 

Stark County, North Dakota 

Case No. 17009 

Original Oil In Place Economic Assumptions & Results 

Formation 

Formation Age 

Well Spacing, acres 

Thickness, feet 

Porosity,% 

Water Saturation, % 

Formation Volume Factor, rsvr BBI/STB 

Oil Gravity, degrees API 

Gas Specific Gravity, decimal 

Initial Gas:Oil Ratio, SCF/STB 

OOIP, MSTB 

STBO/acre-ft 

Upper Three Forks 

Devonian 

640 

35 

3.5 

15 

1.45 

42 

1.03 

850 

3,565 

159 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
ST~TE qF NORTH DAKOTA 

DATE ~S~~j~4hJDQq lntruduceJ By F)~ 
Exhib1t _ ~-'2-
id~;ntlfier.., i 6Ye~ 

Completed Well Cost $8,063,800 

Initial Rate, BOPD 500 

EUR, MSTBO 305 

EUR, MMSCF 208 

Oil Recovery Factor,% OOIP 8.6 

Wellhead Oil Price, $/STBO 82.00 

Wellhead Gas Price, $/MSCF 3.10 

Net Revenue (8/8ths) $20,894,119 

Operating Expense $3,176,560 

Production Tax $2,374,802 

Undiscounted Cash Flow $7,353,958 

Internal Rate of Return, BFIT% 25 

Return on Investment 1.9 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

Application of Fidelity Exploration & 
Production Company for an order extending the 
field boundaries and amending the field rules for 
the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool so as to 
create and establish two 1280-acre spacing units 
comprised of Section 2 and 11, Township 140 
North, Range 97 West, and Sections 6 and 7, 
Township 140 North, Range 96 West, Stark 
County, North Dakota, authorizing the drilling 
of one horizontal well on each spacing unit 
and/or such other and further relief as 
appropriate. 

Case No. /)00 l 

APPLICATION OF FIDELITY EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY 

Fidelity Exploration & Production Company ("Fidelity"), for its application to the North 

Dakota Industrial Commission ("Commission"), respectfully states as follows: 

1. 

That Fidelity is the owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in Section 2 

and 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, and Sections 6 and 7, Township 140 North, Range 

96 West, Stark County, North Dakota ("the Subject Lands"). 

2. 

That the Subject Lands are near the area defined by the Commission as the field 

boundaries for the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool. 

3. 

That Fidelity desires to utilize the horizontal drilling technique to further develop the 

Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool underlying the Subject Lands. 



4. 

That Fidelity has drilled a well on the 640-acre spacing unit comprised of Section 11, 

Township 140 North, Range 97 West. 

5. 

That Fidelity desires to drill a well on a 640-acre spacing unit comprised of Section 2, 

Township 140 North, Range 97 West. 

6. 

That Fidelity desires to drill a well on each 1280-acre spacing comprised of Sections 2 

and 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 West and Sections 6 and 7, Township 140 North, Range 

96 West. 

7. 

That it is the opinion of Fidelity that use of the horizontal drilling technique to further 

develop the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool underlying the Subject Lands will increase the 

ultimate recovery of the reservoir. 

8. 

That pursuant to Section 38-08-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, the Commission is 

empowered to divide any pool into separate zones and to modify its previous spacing order when 

necessary to prevent waste, avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells or to protect correlative 

rights. 

9. 

That in order to prevent waste, to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells and to protect 

correlative rights, the field boundaries for the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool should be 

extended and two 1280-acre spacing units should be created and established for the Dutch Henry 

- 2-



Butte-Bakken Pool for Section 2 and 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 West, and Sections 6 

and 7, Township 140 North, Range 96 West, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well on 

each spacing unit. 

10. 

That Fidelity, therefore, requests that the Commission extend the field boundaries and 

amend the field rules for the Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool so as to create and establish two 

1280-acre spacing units comprised of all of Section 2 and 11, Township 140 North, Range 97 

West, and Sections 6 and 7, Township 140 North, Range 96 West, Stark County, North Dakota, 

and authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well on each spacing unit and/or such other and 

further relief as the Commission deems appropriate. 

WHEREFORE, Fidelity requests the following: 

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled February 2012 hearings of the 

Commission; 

(b) That the Commission issue its order granting the relief requested and such other 

and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate; and 

(c) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code, 

Fidelity's witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means. 

- 3-



DATED this _do_ day of January, 2012. 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH ) 

, ND Bar #03908 
Attorneys Applicant, 
Fidelity Exploration & Production 
Company 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
P. 0. Box 1855 
Bismarck, ND 58502-1855 
(701) 221-4020 

LAWRENCE BENDER, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he is the 

attorney for the applicant named herein, that he has lication, knows the 

contents thereof, and that the same is true to the best of and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me th~ day of January, 2012. 

~ 
Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: 

5054733_1. 

- 4-



Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Fredri/cson 
{f} & BYRON, P.A. 

January 20, 2011 

RE: APPLICATION OF FIDELITY 
EXPLORATION & 
PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR 
FEBRUARY 2012 HEARINGS 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing an APPLICATION OF FIDELITY EXPLORATION 
& PRODUCTION COMPANY. 

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code§ 43-02-03-88.2, Fidelity requests that 
its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means. 

Should you have any questions, please ad 

LB/leo 
Enclosure 
cc: Ms. Karlene Fine- (w/enc.) 

Mr. Lynn Helms- (w/enc.) 
Ms. Hope Hogan- (w/enc.) 
Mr. Jim Kennedy- (w/enc.) 

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 

main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150 
fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck, North Dakota 

www.fred law.com 58501-3879 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES 

A Worldw1de Netwo1k of Profess10oa/ ServiCe Prov1ders Minneapolis I Bismarck I Des Moines I London I Monterrey, Mexico I Shanghai 



Date 

02/09/12 

I Amount Paid: 

FiThe 

•nCier 

OIL & GAS DIVISION 

600 E BLVD AVE #405 
BISMARCK ND 58505 

Order II Tvoe 

20568096 INV 

CK#: 

Order Ami 

1,433.36 

Classified 
Advertising 

Invoice 

Customer: 

Phone: 

Date: 

Bismarck Tribune 

PO BOX4001 

LaCrosse, VVI54602-4001 

In State 701-250-8218 

Toll free 800-472-2273 

60010203 
(701) 328-8020 

02/09/2012 

CREDIT CARD PAYMENT (circle one) 

-IRI lv/SAI 
Card#: ---------------------------Exp Date: _____________ _ 

Signature: 
Credit card:-us-er_s_: -,F.:-ax-to-~=o""J:-_ 2-="'2="'3:--6-:-5:-:8:-4,.--------

CashAmt L----------------------~ 
PLEASE DETACH AND RErtiRN TOP PORTIO!': WITH YOliR PA nll-:t•rr 

02/09/12 02/09/12 

Description 

607648/Case No 16999 

Bismarck Tribune 

PO:Notice of Hearing 

fJ3kota 
'n·:~q •Jt,dy 5>.V\.lrf), rl~poses 

' ~::-~( rnt:u;~e Co., 

GREGORY P. ZIEGLER t 
Notary Public 

State of North Dakota t 
My Commission Expires July 22, 2015 t 

-- --

Please return invoice or put order number on check. Thank You. 

1 Remarks 

Bismarck Tribune 
www.bismarcktribune.com 
PO BOX 4001 
LaCrosse, WI 54602-4001 

Terms: PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE 

Class Code OrderAmt NetAmt Due 

200.00 Legals 1,433.36 1,433.36 

J Iota! Due: 1,433.36 



NOTICE OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OIL AND GAS DIVISION 
The North Dakota Industrial Commission 
will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. 
Wednesday, Februaq; 29, 2012, at the N.D. 
Oil & Gas Division, Olli East Calgary Ave., 
Bismarck, N. D. At the hearing the 
Commission will receive testimony and 
exhibits. Persons with any interest in the 
cases listed below, take notice. 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at 
the hearing you need special facilities or 
assistance, contact the Oil and Gas 
Division at 701-328-8038 by Thursday, 
February 16, 20 12. 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO:. 
Cas"- No 16999· Temporary spacing to 
develop an oil and/or gas pool discovered 
by the Slawson Exploration Co., Inc.# 1-25-
36H Taboo, NENW Section 25, T.I47N., 
R.l OOW., McKenzie County, ND, define the 
field limits, and enact such special field rules 
as may be necessary. 
C»e No I ZOOQ;,Application of Brigham 
Oil & Gas, L.P. for an order to establish 
temporary spacing for the development of 
an oil and/or gas pool discovered by the 
Margaret #5-8 I H well, Lot 4, Section 5, 
T.I50N., R.l OOW., McKenzie County, NO, 
define the field limits, enact such special 
field rules as may be necessary and such 
other relief as is appropriate. · 
Case No. 1700 I: Temporary spacing to 
develop an oli and/or gas pool discovered 
by the G3 Operating, LLC #l-28c33H 
Doris, NENW Section 28, T.I58N., 
R.l 02W., Williams County, NO, define the 
field limits, and enact such special field rules 
as may be necessary. 
Case No. 17002· Iemporary spacing to 

Clevelop an oil and/or gas pool discovered 
by the Continental Resources, Inc. #I-4H 
Running, let 3,--4,~J,61N .• ~'M\I'¥.. 
Burke County. NO, ltlilite the fie!i'l1imlts, 
and enact such special field rules as may be 
necessary. 

~ No 1700~:6pplication of Continental 
esources, Inc. for an· order amending the 

field rules for the Chimney Butte and 
Murphy Creek-Bakken Pools to create two 
2560-acre spacing units comprised of 
Sections 28 and 33, T.I46N., R. 95W. and 
Sections 4 and 9, T.I45N., R. 95W.; and 
Sections 29 and 32, T.I46N., R.95W. and 
Sections 5 and 8, T.I45N., R.95W., Dunn , 
County, ND. authorizing the drilling of 
multiple wells from said well pad within 
each 2560-acre spacing unit; eliminating any 
tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case N · pplication of Continental 

esources, Inc. for an order amending the 
field rules for the Chimney Butte-Bakken 
Pool to create a 2560-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Sections 5, 8. 17 and 20, 
T.I46N., R.95W., Dunn County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of multiple wells 
from said well pad within said 2560-acre 
spacing unit; eliminating any to~l err~r 
requirements and such other rehef as IS 

appropriate. 
Case No. 17005:replication of Continental 
R'esources. Inc. an order amending the 
field rules for the Rattlesnake Point and Jim 
Creek-Bakken Pools to create a 2560-acre 
spacing unit comprised of Sections 8, 17, 20 
and 29,T.I46N., R.96W., Dunn County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of multiple wells 
from said well pad within said 2560-acre 
spacing unit; eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 17006: Application of Continental 
Resources, Inc. lor an order amending the 
field rules for tfte Cedar Coulee and 
Rattlesnake Point-Bakken Pools to create a 
2560-acre spacing unit comprised of 
Sections 21,28 and 33,T.I47N .• R.96W. and 
Section 4, T.I46N., R.96W., Dunn County, 
NO, authorizing the drilling of multiple wells 
from said well pad within said 2560-acre 
spacing unit; eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

Case No. I · plication ot Continental 
R sources, Inc. for an order amending the 
field rUles for the Corral Creek and Jim 
Creek-Bakken Pools to create a 2560-acre 
spacing unit comprised of Sections 24. 
25 and 36, T.I47N., R.96W. and Section 
I, T.I46N., R.96W., Dunn ;County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of multiple wells 
from said well pad within said 2560-acre 
spacing unit; eliminating any tool err~r 
requirements and such other rehef as IS 

appropriate. . . 
Case No. 15949: (Continued) Apphcat1on 
of' Continental Resources, Inc. for an 
order extending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the Juno, 

• Upland, and/or Wildrose-Bakken Pools to 
create and establish seven 1280-acre 
spacing units comprised of Sections 25 and 
36· Sections 26 and 35; Sections 27 and 34, 
T. j 61 N., R. 97W.; Sections 3 and I 0; Sections 
4 and 9; Sections 5 and 8; and Sections 6 and 
7. T.I61N., R.96W., Divide County. NO, 
autllorizing the drilling of one horizontal 
well ·on each spacing unit and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17008: Application of Newfield 
Pr"Oauction Co. lor an order extending the 
field boundaries and amending the field 
rules for the Sanks-Bakken Pool to create 
and establish a r280-acre spacing unit 
comprised of Sections 16 and 21, T.I53N., 
R.9ZW., McKenzie County, ND, authorizing 

. the drilling of a total of not mo;e th~n 
seven wells on said 128Q..acre spacmg umt, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No, IS754: (Continue&) Application 
of NiWflelll Production Co. for an 

• order extending the field boundaries . and 
amending·the field rules for the Cartwnght­
Bakken Pool, or in the alternative to 
establish Bakken spacing in the Hay Creek, 
Estes and/or Yellowstone Fields, to create 
and ~stablish ten 1280-acre spacing units 
comprised of Sections 14 and 23; Sections 
15 and 22; Sections 16 and 21; Sect1ons 17 
and 20; Sections 18 and 19; Sections 26 and 
35· Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33; 
Settions 29 and J.l; and Sections 30 and 31, 
T.I50N., R.I04W.. McKenzie County. ND. 
authorizing the drilling of one horizontal 
well on each spacing unit and such other 
relief as is appropriate. . . 
~ase No. 17009: Application of F1dehty 
xploraCIOII & Production Co. for an 

order extending the field boundanes and 
amending the field rules for the Dutch 
Henry Butte-Bakken Pool to create a~d 
establish two 1280-acre spacmg umts 
comprised of Section 2 and II , T.I40N .• 
R.9ZW., and Sections 6 and 7, T.I40N .• 
R.96W., Stark County, ND, authorizing 
the drilling of one horizontal well . on each 
spacing unit and such other rehef as IS 

appropriate. . . 
Case No. 170 I 0: Application of Fidelity 
Ex'fi!CSratiOh & Pr odoction Co. for an order 
creating field rules for the Dickinson· 
Bakken Pool to create and establish two 
1280-acre spacing units comprised of 
Sections 13 and 24 and Sections 14 and 23, 
T.I40N., R.97W., Stark County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal_ well 
on each spacing unit and such other rehef as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 170 II: Application of WPX 
Enlrgy Wilhston, LLC for an order 
amending the field rules for the Mandaree­
Bakken Pool to create and establish two 
320-acre spacing units comprised of the 
W/2 and E/2 of Section 24,T.I49N.,R.94W., 
McKenzie County, ND. authorizing the 
drilling of a total of not more ~an two 
wells on each 320-acre spacmg umt, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Cfse No. 16765: (Continued) Application 

Ca~No.__lZlll2;. Application of Encore -
Energr1'iitners Operating, LLC for an 
order amending the field rules for the 
Horse Creek-Red River PoOl to create 
and establish two 640-acre spacing units 
compnwl, of the E/2 of Section I I and the 
W/2 of Section 12, T.I29N., R.l 05W., and 
the S/2 of Section 19 and the N/2 of Section 
30,T.I29N., R.104W., Bowman County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of one horizontal 
well on each 640-acre spacing unit not less 
than 500 feet to the spacing unit boundary 
and such other relief as is appropriate. 
~ase No I 70 13· Application of Enerplus 
Resources (U.S.A) Inc. for an order 
extending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the Antelope­
Sanish Pool to create and establish a 640-
acre spacing unit comprised of Section 19, 
T.l 52N., R.94W., McKenzie County, NO, 
authorizing the driHing of a total of not 
more than four wells on said 640-acre 
spacing unit, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 170 L4: Application of Corinthian 

- Exploration (USA) Corp. for an order 
amending the field rules for the North 
Souris-Spearfish Pool to create and 
establish the following 160-acre spacing 

1 

units comprised of the SE/4 of Section 35, · 
T.164N., R. 7ZW.; the SE/4 of Section 2; and 
the NE/4 of Section 2, T.I63N., R.7ZW., 
Bottineau County, NO, authorizing the 
drilling of a total of not more than six wells 
on each spacing unit, eliminating any tool 
error requirements and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
CM.e ~pplication of Legacy Oil & 
~Inc. for·an order·.xtendin.: 
field boundaries and amending the . _. -­
rules for tl!_e" North Souris Spearfish 1': _ I; 

Bottineau Collllty, NO, to create and 
establish the foltowlng 320 spacing units: S/2 
and N/2 of Section 4; S/2 and N/2 of Section 
5; S/2 and N/2 of Section 6; S/2 and N/2 of 
Section 7; S/2 and N/2 of Section 8; S/2 and 
N/2 of Section 9; S/2 and N/2 of Section 16; 
S/2 and N/2 of Section 17; S/2 and N/2 of 
Section 18; S/2 and N/2 of Section 19; S/2 
and N/2 of Section 20; and S/2 and N/2 of 
Section 21,T.I63N., R.76W.; S/2 and N/2 of 
Section I ; S/2 and N/2 of Section I I; S/2 and 
N/2 of Section 12; S/2 and N/2 of Section 
13; and S/2 and N/2 of Section 14, T.I63N., 
R. 7ZW., S/2 and N/2 of Section 31 ; S/2 and 
N/2 of Section 32; and S/2 and N/2 of 
Section 33, T.164N., R.76W., and S/2 and 
N/2 of Section 36, T.I64N.. R.77W. 
authorizing the drilling of a total of not 
more than four wells on said 320-acre 
spacing units; and to create and establish 
the following approximate 180-acre spacing 
units: Lots I, 2. 3 and 4 of Section 28; Lots 
I, 2, 3 and.4 of Section 29; Lots I, 2, 3 and 4 
of Section 30, T.I64N .• R.76W., authorizing 
the drilling of a total of not more than 
twO wells on said 180-acre spacing units, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case Ng 170 16· Application of Samson 
R!So'urces Co. for an order amending the 
field rules for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, to create and establish 
a 1280-acre spacing unit comprised of 
Sections 15 and 22, T.I63N., R.99W., 
authorizing the drilling of a total of not 
more than seven wells on sa1d 1280-acre 
spacing unit. eliminating any to~l err~r 
requirements and such other rehef as 1s 
appropriate. 
~No 16777: (Continued) Application 
of Missouri River Royalty Corp. for an 
order authorizing the recompletion of the 
Henry Torstenson #I well (NDIC Well File 
No. 7631) to the Duperow Formation at a 
location approximately 550 feet from the 
north line and 660 feet from the east line .of 
Section 33, T.l51 N., R. 99W., McKenzie 
County, NO, as an exception and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
~e No. 16425: (Continued) Application 

I of zavanna. ere-for an order to establish 

o DakOta-3 E&~ Co, LLC for an order 
extending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the Van Hook 
or Deep Water Creek Bay-Bakken Pools to 
create and establish a 3840-acre spacmg 
unit comprised of Sections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 
9, T.ISON., R.91W., Mclean County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of a total of not 
more than 22 wells on said 384G-acre " ' 
spacing unit. eliminating any tool error . 
requirements and such other rehef as IS 

appropriate. 

temporary spacing for the development of 
an oil and/or gas pool discovered by the 
Koufax #3-1 0 I H well, located in Lot 3 of 
Section 3, T.I49N., R.l 02W., McKenzie 
County. NO. define the field limits," enact 
such special field rules as may be necessary 
and such further and additional relief. 

Case No. 15747: (Continued} ApplicatiOn 
oi""CredO Petroleum Corp. for an order 
suspending, and after hearing, revoking the 
permit issued to Helis Oif & Gas Co., LLC., 
to drill the Linseth #13-13112H well (File 
No. 21217), with a surface location in Lot 4 
of Section 13, T.I49N., R. 95W., McKenzie 
County, NO, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 1549~Continued) Temporary 
spacing to deveOfi an oil and/or gas pool 
discovered by the Renegade Petroleum 
(ND) Ltd. #6H 3-14 A Trout, Lot 3, Section 
6, T. 162N., R.B4W., Renville County, NO, 
define the field limits, and enact such special 
field rules as may be necessary. 
Case No. 1618 · ontinued) Temporary 
s acing to develop an oil and/or gas pool 
discovered by the Crescent Point Energy 
U.S. Corp. #2-II-162N-102W CPEC 
Lancaster, NWNE Section 2, T.I62N., 
R.l 02W., Divide County, NO, define the 
field limits, and enact such special field rules 
as may be necessary. 
Case No. 17017: On the application of 
·Beb1 a K. G«nsl«! for an order pursuant to 
NDCC § 38-08-11 (2) against Golden Eye 
Resources, L.LC. (Golden Eye) and liberty 
Resources, l.L.C. (liberty) requiring Liberty 
to withdraw an invitation to participate 
served upon Golden Eye and prohibiting 
Liberty from extending any invitations to 
participate under NDAC 43-02-03-16.3 in 
the Sylte #156-101-10-3-IH (File No. 
22067) and Sylte #156-101-15-22-IH (File 
No. 22068) wells relative to Debra Ganske's 
mineral interests until Liberty secures ·a 
pooling order and the title dispute between 
Debra Ganske and Golden Eye is resolved 
in Williams County, NO Civil File No. 
53-I o:c-6536. -
Case· No. ftbl 8· Application of Newalta 
E~v1ronmental Services, Inc. for an 
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-5 I 
authorizing the construction" of a treating 
plant to be located in the NW/4 of the SE/4 
of Section 19, T.154N., R.l 02W., Williams 
County. ND and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
C~r No. 170 19: Application of Dakota 
M urn Partners, LLP for a permit to 
operate water recycling plants in NO to 
process contaminated frac and production 
water for reuse as frac water or potable 
water for other uses, and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case Ng, 17020: Application of Slawson 
El!ploration Co., Inc. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 30 and 31, T.I56N .. R.90W., Ross­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
~ase No. 17021 : Application of Slawson 

ploration Co., Inc. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 15 and 22, T.I47N.. R.l 05W., 
MonDak-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, 
NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17022: Application of Slawson 
Eltplo1 adbh Co., Inc. for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as the 
W/2 of Section 20, T.ISIN., R.94W., 
Antelope-Sanish Pool, McKenzie County, 
NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17023: Application of Slawson 
l:i<plbration ~ Inc. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more than five 
wells on a 640-~cre spacing unit described 
as Section 17.T.l56N .• R.90W., Ross-Bakken 

. Pool, Mountrail County, NO, eliminating any 
tool "error requirements and such other 
reli~f as is appropriate. 

..._~f. N~, 170tt· Application of Slawson 
txp orat1on o.. Inc. for an order 
:authori~ing th~ drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more than seven 
wells on a 128Q..acre spacing unit described 
as Sections 16 and 21, T.I49N.. R.l OOW., 
flfsworth·Birkken Pool, McKenzie 
County, NO, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
;ppropriate. 



Lase No J.618_5:_jContinued) Application 
orsfawson Explorati?~ Co, Inc. for ~n order 
authorizing the dnlhng, completmg and 
producing of a total of not more than seven 
wells on a 1280-acre spacing unit described 
as Sections 20 and 29, T.IS2N., R.92W., Big 
Send-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND. 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No, 17025: A_pplication of Samson 
1\eSources Co. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 2 and 
I I, T.IS8N., R. 99W., Rainbow-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 

· is appropriate. ' 
Clli&, No. 17026: Application of Samson 

;- Resources Co. fm~ order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 4 and 
9, T.ISBN., R.99W., Rainbow-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
(;ase No. 17027: Application of Samson 
!fesources Co. IOi'"an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of not 
more than a total of seven wells on each 
1280-acre spacing unit described as 
Sections I and 12; Sections 2 and I I ; 
Sections 3 and 10; 5ections 4 and 9; Sections 
5 and 8; Sections 13 and24; andSectiqns 14 

and 23,T.I63N .. R.99W.; Sections 6 and 7; 
Sections 18 and 19, T.I63N., R.9~W.; 
Sections I and 12,T.I62N., R.99W.; Sections 
6 and 7; and Sections 18 and 19, T.I62N., 
R. 98W.. Ambrose-Bakken Pool, D1v1de 
County, N D, eliminating any to~ I e~r 
requirements and such other rehef as IS 

appropriate. . . 
Case Ng 16840: (Continued) Apphcatl~n 
oiTamson Reso~s Co for an order m 
accordance with NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the Nova 
#4-9-163-98H well located in the NWNE 
of Section 4, T.I63N., R.98W., D1v1de 
County, ND, Candak-Bakken Pool, pursuant 
to the provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 
and such other rel!~f as is appropnat_e. . 
Case No. 16841 : \Continued) Apphcat1on 
~mson Resources Co for an order in 
accordance with NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the 
Woodpecker #27-34-163-95H well located 
in the SESW of Section 22,T.I63N., R.95W., 
Divide County. ND. Forthun-Bakken 
Pool pursuant to the provisions of NDCC 
§ 3S-08-06.4 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
<:as11 ~le 170:28· -"pplication of Denbury 
Onshore, LLC for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-8R I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit descnbed as SectiOns 3 and 
I 0, T.ISI N., R.l OOW., Poe-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County. ND. as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
~!: Ng 17029: Application of Denbury 

;;shore, LLC fOr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooli,ng all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 14 
and 23 T.I45N., R.95W., Murphy Creek­
Bakken 'Pool, Dunn County, NO, as provid~d 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other rehef 
as is appropriate .. 
Case Ng 17D3QVun the matter of the 
petition for a risk penalty of Denbury 
Onshore, LLC requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and completing of the. Satte_r 
#24-3SSEH well located in a spacmg umt 
described as Sections 2 and II, T.ISON .. 
R 98W. Siverston-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
Councr: ND. pursuant to NDAC § 43-0~-
03-88.1. and such other relief as IS 

appropriate. 
Case No. 17031: In the matter of the 
~CidO!I tor a nsk ~enalty of Denbury 
Onshore, LLC requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a, risk penalty 
from certain non-participating own~rs, as 
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 1n the 
drilling and completing of the Loo":'er #24-
HNEH well located in a spacmg umt 
described as Sections 27 and 34, T.l51 N., 
R. 99W., Tobacco Garden-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND. pursuant to NDAC 
§ -43-02-03-88.1, and such other and further 
relief as is appropnate. 

~ No. 17032: Application of Newfield 
Product•on to. ror"an order authorizing the 
driUing, completing and producing of a total 
of not more than seven wells on eac~ 1280-
acre spacing unit described as SectiOns 30 
and 31,T.ISIN.,R.98W.;Sections 13 and 24; 
Sections 25 and 36, T.ISON., R.99W.; and 
Sections 18 and 19, T.ISON .. R.98W.; 
and authorizing the drilling, completmg and 
producing of a total of not more than seven 
wells on a 640-acre spacing unit descnbed 
as Section 13, T.I49N., R.98W., SJverston­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropnate. 
~ase No. 17033: Application of Newfield 

rudOdiOh cu. for an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of not more than seven wells on :ach 640-
acre spacing unit described as Section 3; and 
Section 30, T.IS3N., R.96W., Sand Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropnate. 
Case No. 17034: Application of Newfield 
Prtidiiction to. fOr 'an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of not more than seven wells on a 1280-
acre spacing unit described as Sections 14 
and 23, T.IS3N., R.96W., K~e~e-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, ND. ehmmatmg any 
tool error requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
~ Ng !7035· Application of Newfield 
r uction Co. for an order authorizing the 

drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of not more than seven wells on a I ~SO­
acre spacing unit described as Sect1ons 
2 and II, T.ISON., R.l OOW., Sartdrocks­
Bakke" Pool, McKenzie County. NO, 
eliminating any tool error requ!rements and 
such other relief as is appropnate. 
Case No. 17036: In the matter. of the 
petitiOn for a nSf<. penalty of Newfield 
Production Co. requestmg an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating own~rs, as 
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 1n the 
drilling and completing of the _Sand Creek 
Federal #I-23H well located m a spacmg 
unit described as Sections 14 and 23, 
T.I53N., R,96W., Keene-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County. NO, pursuant to. NDA~ 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other rehef as IS 

appropriate. . . 
<;;ase No 15861: [ontinued) Apphcat1on 
of Newfield Prod aion Co. for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more th_an seven 
wells on each 1280-acre spacmg umt 
described as Sections 5 and 8; Sections 6 
and 7; Sections 14 and 23; Sections 17 and 
20;and Sections 18 and 19,T.ISSN.,R.99W., 
Epping-Bakken Pool, Williams County, ND, 
eliminating any tool error reqUirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Cw> Ng 17037:Application of Continental 
Resources, lnc.""Tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sect1ons 30 
and 31, T.IS7N., R.98W., Oliver-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other rehef as 
is appropriate. . 
Case No. 17038: Application of Contmental 
Resources, Inc. lor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlappmg spacmg 
unit described as Sections 29 and 32, 
T.I53N., R.94W., Antelope-Sanish Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but no~ reallocating 
production for wells producmg ~ oth~r 
spacing units and such other rehef as IS 

appropriate. . 
Case No 17039:lrplication of Continental 
Resources, Inc. r an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling al_l interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 3 and 
I 0, T.IS2N., R.94W., Antelope-Sanish Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other rehef as 
is appropriate. . 
4se No. 17040:Afplication of Continental 
Resources, Inc .. fo an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all intere~ 
for wells drilled on the overlappmg spacmg 
unit described as Sections 20, 29 and 32, 
T.I47N., R.96W. and Section 5. T.I46N .. 
R.96W., Cedar Couk!e-Bakken Pool, 
Dunn County, NO as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 but not reallocating product'?" 
for wells producing on other spacmg umts . 
and such other reliefas is app~opnate. 

Case No. 17041:App!JcatJon ot Continental 
Resources fOr an oi'!ler pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing sal~aw 
disposal into the Lodgepole Formation 1n 
the Lonesome Dove #42-17 SWD well, 
SENE Section 17,T.I31N., R.I06W., Cedar 
Hills Field, Bowman County, NO, pursuant 
to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
~se No. 17042: In the matter of the 
petition for a riSK' penalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating own~rs, as 
provided by NDCC § 31 Qll 08 1n the 
drilling and completing of the Meldahl_ # 1-
23 H well loc;ne<l. i,n a sJ!.aciM.uolt descnbed 

. as Sections 14 and 23, T.l S2N.~ R.95W., 
Hawkeye-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, 
NO, pursuant to NDAC § 43-02;03-88.1, 
and such other relief as is appropnate. 
~se No. 17043: In the matter of the 
pet1tlon for a mk penalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 ~n the 
drilling and completing of the _Sandie #I-
28H well located in a spacing umt descnbed 
as Sections 28 and 33, T.ISI N., R 971JV., 
Elidah-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case ~In the matter of the 
p~ for a riSk penalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and . completing of the ~oodso_n 
#I-28H well located in a spacmg umt 
described as Sections 28 and 33, T.I60N., 
R.96W., Hamlet-Bakken Pool, Divide 
County, NO, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other rehef as IS 

appropriate. 
~ No. 17045: In the matter of the 

Cie11 fo. a 1 iJii ~11nalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and completing of the_ Obert 
# I-13H well located in a spac1ng umt 
described as Sections 12 and 13, T.I55N., 
R.l 04W., Hebron-Bakken Pool, Williams 
County. NO, pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1, and such other rehef as Js 
appropriate. 
Case No. 17046: In the matter of the 
~on fOr a risk penalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk ~nalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and completing of the' Horob 
#I-14H well located in a spacing .unit 
described as the E/2 W 12 and E/2 of 
Sections II and 14, T.ISSN., R.I04W., 
Hebron-Bakken Pool, Williams County, NO, 
pursuant to NDAC: § 43-02-:<J3-88.1, and 
such other relief as IS appropnate. 
C~ Ng 17041.;_,W the matter ?f the 
petition for a risk penalty of Continental 
Resources, Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery of a risk penalty 
from certain non-participating owners, as 
provided by NDCC § 38 08 08 in the 
drilling and completing of ~e C~arlotte_ # 1-
22H well located in a spacmg umt descnbed 
as Sections 15 and 22, T.I52N., R.99W., 
Banks-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO, 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02~03-88.1, and 
such other relief as 1s appropnate. 
Case No. 17048: Application of Arsenal 
"rne~Jr USA, Inc. fOI- an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling al_l interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 3 and 
I 0, T.I55N., R. 91 W., Stanley-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . . . . 
~e Nn 17049· AJ>plicatlon of fidelity 
Exj)loration, & Production Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § ~3-02-?3-88. I pooling 
all interests in a spac10g unit descnbed as 
Sections 25 and 36, T.I40N., R. 98W., Green 
River-Bakken Pool, Stark County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

L~Application of Fidelity 
Exp'l6ration & Prodilttion Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling 
aH interests in a spacing umt descnbed as 
Sections 1 and 12,T.I40N., R.971JV., Dutch 
Henry Butte-Bakken Pool, Stark County, 
NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropnate. 
Case Ng 17051: Application of Fidelity 
Exploration & Proouction Co. for an Grder 
pursuant toNDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooHng 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
Section· 2', T.! 40N., R. 971JV., Dutch Henry 
8utte-Bakken Pool, Stark County, ND as 
provided by N[)C:<!: l 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Ca~ No. 17052: Application of Fidelity 
ExpOrat1on & Pi OdOttion Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § ~3-02-?3-88.1 pooling 
all interests in a spacmg umt descnbed as 
Sections 2 and II,T.I39N., R.98W., Zenith­
Bakken Pool, Sta!i< County, NO as provided 

.by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
~ No 11053- Application of Fidelity 
Exploration & Production Co. for an order 

'·pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 14 and 23,T.I39N., R. 98W., Zenith­
Bakken Pool, Stark County, ND as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
C:ase No I ZOS1;TuApplication of Fidelity 
Exploration & Pr uction Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 15 and 22,T.I39N.,R.98W .. Zenith­
Bakken Pool. Stark County, NO as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Caijl No. 17055: Application of EOG 
Resoiirces, Inc. ror.-an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 30 
and 31, T.I57N., R.92W., Cottonwood­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND as 
prnvilied by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
otherrelief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17056; Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. fOr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 7 and 
18, T.I57N., R.91W., Kittleson Slaugh­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County. ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17057: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Section 13, 
T.I57N., R.91W., Kittleson Slough-Bakken 
Pool, Mountrail County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17058: Application of EOG 
R:esources,_ Ill~·,. an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 14 
and IS, T.I57N., R.91W., Kittieson Slaugh­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. -
~bin IIDS'l· Application of EOG 

esources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § -43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 23 
and 26, T.I57N., R.90W., Clear Water­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17060: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing-unit described as Sections 6 and 
7,T.I56N.,R.I03W.,8ull Butte-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
<j•e Ng IZ06J• Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. ~ an order pursuant to 
NDAC, § 43-02-0i-88.1 pooling all interests 

. in a spacing unit described as sections 29 
and 32, T.! 56N., R.l 03W., Bull Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 18-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . 
Case No. 17062: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. fOr ari order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-0~..0l-88.1 p<xJUng all interests 
in a spaclnj unit ftSCriiled as sections 30 
and 31,T.IS6N., R.I03W., BuN Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
Nf>CC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate-



Case No. 1706.3: Application of EOG 
RcS6Ui CLS, Inc. 16r an &-der pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
In a spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 
7,T.I56N.,R.I02W.,Bull Butte-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . 
~e No !70!d:._Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 18 
and 19,T.I56N.,R.I02W.,Bull Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17065: Application of EOG 
R'esl5urces, lhc. tor an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all in~rests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 28 
and 33,T.I 56N., R.l 02W., Bull Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Cilse No 17066: Application of EOG 
~sources, Inc. for an order pursuant to. 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 29 
and 32, T.l 56N., R.l 02W., Bull Butte-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No 17067: Application of EOG 
Resources, lnc.lOr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 13 
and 24, T.I56N., R.l 02W., Tyrone-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropria~. 
Case No. 17 68: Application of EOG 

sources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 27 
and 34, T.I56N., R.l 02W., Bonetraii-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other reli~f as 
is appropriate. 
iase No. 17069: . Applioation of EOG 

esources, lnc."ICr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
iri a spacing unit described as Sections I and 
12, T.I56N., R.93W., Alger-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
.case No I 7070· t-pplication of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 19 
and 30, T.l 56N., R.92W.,Aiger-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, ND as provided by 
ND.CC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No I 7071: Application of EOG 
Resqurces, Inc.· for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as the W /2 of 
Section 3 and the E/2 of Section 4, T.IS6N., 
R.91W. and Section 36, T.I57N., R.91W., 
Ross-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Cat' Np 17072· Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDA<; § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as the E/2 of 
Section 3 and the W/2 of Section 2,T.I56N., 
R. 90W. and Section 31, T.IS 7N., R.89W., 
Ross-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17073: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. foran order pursuant to 
NDAC §·43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Section 2, 
T.I55N., R.90W., Ross-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
<;:ase No. 17074: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § ~3-02-03.:-lll).l P<1P!\ng all interests 
l.n a.· ~dil[.~ 11n. It 'describe. d. as Sections. 10 
and JS, 'r.r55N.. R.I02W.. Squires-Bakken 
Pooj, Williams CO\'nty, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 ~nd such other relief as 
i~ appropriate. 

Case No. 17075: Application of EOG 
Rt!'ources, Inc. for' an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 29 
and 30, T.ISSN., R.l 02W., Squires-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Cas;. No. 17076: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. 101" an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 17 and 20, 
T.IS4N., R.l 03W., Round Prairie-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case Ng I 7077: Application of EOG 
Resources, lnc."10ran order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Section 26, 
T.I54N., R.89W., Parshaii-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17078: Application of EOG 
Resources. lriC. lbi aft" order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 9, 10 and IS, 
T.l 53N., R. 90W., Parshaii-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
~e No. 17079: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 23, 24 and 25, 
T.I52N., R.91W.,Van Hook and/or Parshaii­
Bakken Pools, Mountrail County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 but not 
reallocating production for wells producing 
on other spacing units and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No. I 7080: Application of EOG 
ReSources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as the E/2 of 
Section 26 and all of Section 25, T. I 5 I N., 
R.92W.and Section 30,T.ISIN.,R.91W,Van 
Hook-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND 
~ provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
~ No. I 708 I: Application of EOG 

Drees, In~. fOi' an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 14 
and 23, T.I53N., R.I03W., lake Trenton­
Bakken Pool, Williams County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
~as~ No 1708!: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. lOr an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections I and 
I 2. T. I 53N., R. I 02W., Rosebud-Bakken 
Pool, Williams and McKenzie Counties, ND 
as provided by NOCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17083: Application of EOG 

"ReseHrees, luc. foi an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-0~-03,88. I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 26 
anci35,T.I 53N., R. I 02W, Indian Hiii-Bakken 
Pooi,WUiiams and McKenzie Counties, NO 
as provided by NOC«;: § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
<;ate Nn 1 7084·, t.pplication of EOG 
Resources, Inc. f;~ an order pursuant to 
NOAC.§ 43-02-03'88.1 .pooling all interests I 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 27 
and 34,T.I53N., R.I02W., Elghtmile-Bakken. 
Pool, Williams and McKenzi11 C~p9es, ND 
as)lrOv~d • NII'}CI:J ...... W such 
otJiw relief as is approfj,_, : · 
ease No I 708~: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an . or~r j>_UrsUallt __ l<? 

NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling ~II int~ts 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacmg 
unit described as Sections 20 and 29, 
T.I52N., R.92W., Big Bend-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County, ND as provided by 
NOCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing ~n other 
spacing units and such other rehef, as IS 

appropriate. 

Ca~ No. I 7086: Application of EOG 
~~ources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88. I pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 
8, T.ISI N., R.l OOW., Poe and Sakakawea­
Bakken Pools, McKenzie County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
'ase Ng I 7087: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 17 and 20, 
T.ISON .. R.94W., Spotted Horn-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No 17Ql!8: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections I 9 and 20, 
T.ISON., R.94W., Spotted Horn-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
c...., No IZ082:._t.pplication of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Section 18, 
T. I SON., R.90W., Deep Water Creek Bay­
Bakken Pool, ·Mclean County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
CjiSe Np 17090: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. foi"\n order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Section 8, 
T.I49N., R.94W., Squaw Creef<.;Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other r~ief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 1709 I: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant ,to 
NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all intereSts 
in a spacing unit. described as Sections I 8 
and 19, T. !49N., R. 94W., Squaw Creek­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
CiiQ l)lo. 17092: Application of EOG 
Resources, Inc. lor 1llt order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
for wells drilled on the overlapping spacing 
unit described as Sections 16 and I 7, 
T. 149N., R.94W., Squaw Creek-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided oy 
NOCC § 38-08-08 but not reallocating 
production for wells producing on other 
spacing units and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

, Case No. 17093: Application of Zavanna, 
LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 2,T.I55N., 
R. I OOW., Stony Creek-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County. ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
C~e No. I 7094: Application of Zavanna, 
LLC for an oriter pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 3,T.ISSN .. 
R.IOOW., Stony Creek-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08. and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
~·~~ No I ZQ95: ~plication of Zavanna, 
LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section I 0, 
T.ISSN.. R.I'OOW., Stony Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. _ 
~e No. I 7096: Application of Zavanna, 
LL lor an ordilt pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing· unit described as Section II, 
T.ISSN., R.l OOW., Stony Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NOCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

Cas 17097: Ap lication of Zavanna, 
Ll for an or ursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88. I pooling all interests in a 
spacmg unit described as Section 14 
T.ISSN., R.l OOW., Stony Creek-Bakke~ 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17098: Application of Zavanna 
Llt tor an ora& pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 15 
T.I55N., R.IOOW., Stony Creek-Bakke~ 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Cr No. I 7099: Application of Zavanna 
Ll for an o~r pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 16 and 
21, T.ISSN., R.IOOW., Stony Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. I 7100: Application of Zavanna 
crt for an oiil'er pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 17 and 
20, T.ISSN., R. t OOW., Stony Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17 I 0 I: Application of Zavanna, 
Ltc for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 22 
T. I SSN.. R.l OOW., Stony Creek-Bakke~ 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case Ng I ~pplication of Zavanna, 
LLC for an or er pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88. I pooling all interests in a 
spaci~g unit clescrlbed as Section 23 
T.ISSN., R.IOOW., Stolll' Creek-Bakke~ 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDC~ f·38-08-08 a.od such other relief as 
is appropriate. · . 
Case No. I 7103: Application of Zavanna, 
LLC lor an ord!r pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 25, 
T. I 55N., R. I OOW.; Stony Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

·free fNo. 171g;~plication of Zavanna, 
. or an pursuant to NDAC 

§ 43-02..03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit descri_!led as Section 26, 
T.ISSN., R. I OOW, Stony Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC.§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17105: Application of Zavanna 
LLt: tor an OT!:Ier pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88. I pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 27 
T.I55N .. R.IOOW., Stony Creek-Bakke~ 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17106: Application of Zavanna 
l,l~ pursuant to NDAC 
§ 4~-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 35 
T. I SSN.. R. I OOW., Stony Creek-Bakke~ 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other re~ef as 

.1s appropriate. 
Case No. 17107: Application of Zavanna 
tee .tor an &ak purs,uam: to· NOAc 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 J)ooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 13, 

T. I 54N., R. 99W., Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
i~ appropriate. 



Lase No. 171 08: Application of Zavanna, 
LLt l'br an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing wnit described as Section 14, 
T.I54N., R..99.W., Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams Gcunty, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
C~ Np 171 09:_J,pplication of Zavanna, 
LL for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 15. 
T 154N., R..99W., Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17110: Application of Zavanna, 
Ltt for an ord!t pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 19 and 
30, T.I54N., R..99W .. Stockyard Creek­
Bakken Pool, Williams County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
~ase No. 17111: Application of Zavanna, 
LLC for an oi'ae- pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 20. 
T 154N., R..99W., Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No 17112: Application of Zavanna, 
L[C for an or<m' pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 21, 
T 154N., R..99W., Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No 17113· Application· of Zavanna, 
LLC"'for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 22, 
T 154N., R..99W.; Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . 
Case No. 17114: Application of Zavanna, 
Ltt for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 23, 
T.I54N., R..99W., Stockyard Creek-Bakkim 
Pool, Williams County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 171 15: Application of Zavanna, 
~ fer BR el'der pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 24, 
T 154N., R..99W., Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such.other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 171 16: Application of Zavanna, 
LL~ursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 26, 
T 154N., R.. 99W., Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17117: Application of Zavanna, 
LLe-lor an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 27 and 
34, T 154N., R..99W., Stockyard Creek­
Bakken Pool, Williams County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
C~e No. 17118: Application of Zavanna, 
LL for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 28 and 
33, TI54N., R.99W., Stockyard Creek­
Bakken Pool, Williams County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-QS-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
C•se No 17119: ~lication of Zavanna, 
LLC for an · order pursuant to N DAC 
§ 43-02-03-88. I pooling all Interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 29 and 
32, T 154N .. R.99W .. Stockyard Creek­
Bakken Pool, Williams· County. NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No 17120: Application of Zavanna, 
u1: for an ordei' pursuant· to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 35, 
T 154N., R.99W., Stockyard Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

Case No. I 71 2 I : Applicati()'! of Zavann~._.,._, 
Ltt' lor an oi'aer pursuant to NDAL 
§ 43-02-03-88. J pooling all lriterests in a . 
spacing unit described as SeEtions 25 and ..... 
36, TI54N., R.99W., Long Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
C~l22: Application of Zavanna, 
LKfor ~ pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 2 and II, 
T 153N .. R..99W., Long Creek-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17123: Application of Zavanna, 
LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 3 and I 0, 
T.I53N., R..99W., Long Creek-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
C,...se No. 17124: Application of Zavanna, 
Li:c for an or!ll!r pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 8, 
T 153N .. R.99W., Crazy Man Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. frC No 17125· ARplication of Zavanna, 
LL for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 2 and II, 
T I 5 IN., R.l 03W., Glass Bluff-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case big 17 126· 6pplication of Zavanna, 
LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 3 and I 0, 
T I 5 IN., R..l 03W., Glass Bluff-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17127: Application of Zavanna, 
LLC for an or'Oer pursuant to NDAC 

·§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 4 and 9, 
T I 5 IN., R.l 03W., Glass Bluff-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
C!;e No. 17128: ~pplication of Zavanna, 
Lt.: for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 8, 
T 151 N., R.l 03W., Glass Bluff-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 

.Case No 17 I 29de¥plication of Zavanna, 
LLC for an or er pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 7, 
T t 5 IN., R.l 03W., Glass Bluff-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
C>.i,e No. 17 !JO: Aoplication of Zavanna, 
~LC for an order p,ursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing .unit described as Sections 14 and 
23, T 151 N., R.l 03W., Glass Bluff-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief a$ 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17131 : Application of Zavanna, 
LL't lor an oraei- pursuant to NDAC 

§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections IS and 
22, T 151 N., R.l 03W., Glass Bluff· Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17132: Application of Zavanna, 
LLC for an or<mP' pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 17 and 
20, T.ISI N .. R.l 03W., Glass Bluff-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Cas~ No. 17133: Aee!!cation of Zavanna, 
LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 13 and 
24, T.I49N., R.l 02W., Boxcar Blltte-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County. NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and suth other relief as 
ic: :~rmrnnri::.tP 

Case No. 17134: Application of WPX 
~nergy h IIIISWii, LLE .fer an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 30 and 31, T 151 N., R. 94W., 
Antelope-Sanish Pool, McKenzie County, 
NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 

ase No. 17135: Application of WPX 
Energy 1 ISton, for ah order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests for wells drilled on the overlap­
ping spacing unit described as Section I, 
T.I49N., R.93W. and Section 36, TISON., 
R. 93W., Mandaree-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17136: Application of WPX 
EnergyW;thston, ttt: for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
·interests in a spacing unit described as the 
W/2 of Section 21,TI49N., R.94W., Squaw 
Creek-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, NO 
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17137: Application of WPX 
Erter'gy WilliSton, tLC for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Section 9, TI49N., R.91W., Heart Butte­
Bakken Pool, Dunn County, NO as provided 
byNDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17138: Application of WPX 
Energy WilliSton, LLC rot an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 22 and 27,TI49N., R.91W., Heart 
Butte-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17139: Application of WPX 
~ vvnhstOn. ttc lor an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 30 and 31, T 148N., R.92W., Heart 
Butte-Bakken· Pool, Dunn County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17140: Application of WPX 
Energy W;lhston, ([C for an order pursuant 
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 25 and 36, T.I48N., R. 93W., 
Moccasin Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
~se No. 17141: Application of WPX 
nergyWilhston, ttc for an order pursuant 

to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all 
interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections I and 12, TI47N., R.93W., 
Moccasin Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such· other relief as is appropriate. 

ase No. 17142: A plication of WPX 
nergy Williston, C for an order 

authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more than seven 
wells on a 1280-acre spacing unit described 
as Sections 30 and 31, T.ISON., R.93W., 
Reunion Bay·Bakken Pool, Dunn County, 
NO, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

se No. 17143: Application of WPX 
Energy 1 ISton, LC for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more than seven 
wells on a 1280-acre spacing unit described 
as Sections II and 14, T 149N., R.94W., 
Squaw Creek-Bakken Pool, McKenzie 
County, NO, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. · 

Case No. 17144: Application of WPX 
Eliergy Williston, 1 LLC for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more than seven 
wells on each 1280-acre spacing unit 
described as Section 36, T.I50N., R.93Vl 
and Section I,TI49N., R.93W.; authorizing 
the drilling, completing and producing of a 
total of not more than four wells on each 
640-acre spacing unit described as Section 
24, T.I49N., R.94W.; and Section 19, 
T.I49N., R.93W.; authorizing the drilling, 
completing and producing of a total of not 
more than three wells on a 640-acre 
spacing unit described as Section 18, 
T.149N., R.93W.; and authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing of a total 
of not more than two wells on a 320-acre 
spacing unit described as the W/2 of 
Section 16, TI49N., R..93W., Mandaree­
Bakken Pool, Dunn and McKenzie Counties, 
NO, eliminating any tool error 
requirements and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No 17145: Application of WPX 
Energy Williston, LLC for an order 
authorizing the drilling, completing and 
producing of a total of not more than four 
wells on a 640-acre spacing unit described 
as Section 15, T 152N., R.92W., Van Hook­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, NO, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
~6858: (Continued) Application 
for an o~ing the field rules for 
the Reunion Bay-Bakken Pool, McKenzie, 
Mountrail and Dunn Counties, NO, to allow 
the flaring of gas and unrestricted 
production of oil from wells not connected 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be connected and such other relief as is 
. propriate. Dakota-3 E&P Co, LLC 
' ase No. 17146:Apptication ofTriangle USA 
etro eum o . r an order authorizing 

the drilling, completing and producing of a 
total of not more than eight wells on a 
1280-ac~e spacing unit described as 
Sections 25 and 36, T.ISON., R.IOtW., 
Rawson-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, 
NO, eliminating any tool error require­
ments and such other relief as is 
appropriate. • 
.Case N[ 17147:Application of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, P. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections I and 12, 
T.I55N., R.l OOW., Stony Creek-Bakken 
Pool, Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
C~se No. 17148:Application of Brigham Oil 
8!'Gas, LP.tor an Oi'tler pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 26 and 
35, Tt54N., R..IOIW., Todd-Bakken Pool, 
Williams and McKenzie Counties, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
(;ase No I 7 112; Application ·of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, LP. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 6 and 7, 
TIS4N., R.100W., Williston-Bakken Pool, 
Williams County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such oth<:r relief as 
is appropriate. . , 
Case No. 171SO: Application of Brigham Oil 
8<Gas, [P. for anrder pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests for 
wells drilled on the overlapping spacing unit 
described as St~ I} wClO, T.l54N., 
R.l OOW., Catwa11t:Bakken Pool, Williams 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 38-08-

08 but not reallocating production for wells 
producing on other spacing units and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

... Case No. I 7 I 5 I :Application of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, LP. lor an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections t 9 and 
30, T.IS2N., R..l 04W., Briar Creek-Bakken 
Pool, McKenzie County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No 17152_;b>plication of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, L:P. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 21 and 
28, T 152N., R.l04W., Briar Creek-Baflken 
Pool, Williams and McKenzie Counties, NO 
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 



~ t>!n msu;pplication of Brigham Oil 
. as, L.P. for an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Section 31, 
ti52N., R.l 04W. and Section 6, T.l51 N., 
R.l 04W., Briar Creek-Bakken Pool, 
McKenzie County, ND as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case Np !7151:A~ication of Brigham Oil 
& Gas, L.P. for an or er pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 27 and 
34,T.I51N.,R.I02W.,Nameless Field or Elk­
Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Ca~pplication of Brigham Oil 
-g'"'Gas, L.P. for an order authorizing the 
drilling, completing and producing ·of 
horizontal increase density wells on each 
1280-acre spacing unit within Zones II and 
Ill of the WUiiston-Bakken Pool, Williams 
County, ND, not to exceed a total of eight 
horizontal wells on each such spacing unit, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17156: Application of Baytex 
Energy uSA Ud. fer an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections IS 
and 22, T.I62N., R. 98W., Blooming Prairie­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, ND, as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17157: Application of Baytex 
Energy USA Ltd. for lin order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 26 
and 35, T.I62N., R.98W., Whiteaker-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No~pplication of Baytex 
Ene;:gy-osA Ltd. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 13-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 27 
and 34, T.I62N., R. 98W., Whiteaker-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
C~e No. 17159: Application of Baytex 
'Energy USA ltd:ibr an order pursuant to 
NDAC§ 13-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 13 
and 24, T.l61 N., R. 98W., Whiteaker-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as. 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17160: Application of Baytex 
Errergy tl~ Ltd. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 13-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 5 and 
8, T.l61 N .. R.98W., Plumer-Bakken Pool, 
Divide County, ND, as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case No. 17161: t-l>plication of Baytex 
Ellergy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 13-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 17 
and 20, T.I61N., R.98W., Plumer-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropMate. ' · ·· 

., Case · No. 17162: Application of Baytex 
Energy USA ltd. for an order pursu<~,nt to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sections 25 
and 36, T.I61N., R.98W., Moraine-Bakken 
Pool, Divide County, ND, as provided by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
\.as!' No 1716J.' Application of Baytex 
Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the 
flaring of gas from the Grundstad #I 0-162-
99H well located in the NWNW of Section 
10, T.I62N., R.99W., Divide County, ND, 
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the 
provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17164: Application of Baytex 
En~! gy tiSA Ltd. tot' an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the 

. flaring of gas from the Haugenoe #22-162-
99H well located in the SESW of Section 
15, T.I62N .. R. 99W., Divide County, ND, 
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the 
provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 and such 
other relief a~ is. ~p~opriate. 

_Case Ng I 71 6~· 4pplicadon of Baytex 
'Energy USA Ltd. for an order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the 
flaring of gas from the Larsen #8-162-99H 
well located in the NWNW of Section 8, 
T.I62N., R. 99W., Divide County, ND, 
Ambrose-Bakken Pool, pursuant to the 
provisions of NDCC § 38-08-06.4 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
(ase No 171§6· Application of Enerplus 
Resources (U.S.A.) Inc. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 30 and 31, T.148N., R.93W., 
McGregory Buttes-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, ND as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No 17167: Application of Enerplus 
Resources (U.S.A.) Inc. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections S.and 8,T.I47N., R.93W., Moccasin 
Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn County, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17168: Application of Enerplus 
Resources (U.S.A.) Inc. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43~02-03-88.1 pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit ,described as 
Sections 6 and 7,T.I47N., R.93W., Moccasin 
Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn Cdunty, ND as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
ea~e N!l. IZ!69: Application of Enerplus 
Resoun;es (U.S.A:) Inc. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 poollng 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 16 and 21, T.I47N., R.93W., 
Moccasin Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
county, ND as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case NO: 17170: Application of Enerplus 
lasOUttes (U.S.A:') Inc. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling 
all interests in a spacing unit described as 
Sections 17 and 20, T.!47N., R. 93W:, 
Moccasin Creek-Bakken Pool, Dunn 
County, ND as provided by NDCC § 38-08-
08 and su~h other .relief as is appropriate. 
Foase No. 17171 :Application of Zenergy, I!IC. 
or an oraer amending the field rules for 
the Dore-Bakken Pool, McKenzie County, 
ND, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of oil from wells 
not connected to a gas gathering facility 
until the same can be connected and ,such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17172: Application of Hunt 
Oil- Eo: fur au or de1 pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88,1 pPOiing all interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 3 and I 0, 
T.I45N., R,.93W., Bailey-Bakken Pool, 
Dunn Couilty, ND as provided by NDCC 
§ 38-08-08 and for such other 'l'elief as is 
appropriate. · · 
Case N!l. 17173: Application of Hunt Oil c..,.., suaat W l'tt)AC § 43-02-03-88.1 for 

'x~trt~f~o t: ~~~:§jf ~es~i 
·: .. -of Section 31, T.I49N., R.IOOW., EUsworth 

Field, McKenzie County, ND, in the Dakota 
Formation pursuant to NDAC Chapter 
43-02-05 and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

Case 'No. 171 74: Application of Hunt Oil 
Cls. pur ruanc w NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 for 
an order authorizing the drilling of a 
saltwater disposal well to be located in the 
NWNW of Section II, T.I56N., R.90W., 
Ross Field, Mountrail County, ND, in the 
Dakota Formation pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter 43-02-05, and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 17175: Application of Borejaks 
fnergy Services pursuant to NDAC § 43-
02-03-88.1 for an order authorizing the 
dnlhng of a saltwater disposal well to be 
located in the SWSE of Section 14, T.ISON., 
R.IOIW., Rawson Field, McKenzie County, 
ND, '" the Dakota Formation pursuant to 
NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 171 7 6: Application of Missouri 
BaSin Well service, Inc. pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 for a~ order authorizing 
the dnlling of a saltwater disposal well to be 
located in the SENE of Section 13, T.I52N., 
R.96W., Union Center Field, McKenzie 
Coijnty, ND, in the Dakota Formation 
pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
::::-'""-:'~~.!;17~7'-': Application of Missouri 
Basin Well Servic , Inc. in accordance with 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 for an order 
authorizing the conversion of the Jegfum #I 
SWD well, f/k/a Jeglum 32 well, located in 
the NWNW of Section 32, T.I63N., 
R.l OOW., Gooseneck Field, Divide County, 
ND, to a saltwater disposal well in the 
Dakota Formation pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter 43-02-05 and such other relief as is 

·appropriate. 
'Case No. 17178: Application of ®XY USA 
Inc. pursuant tOl'fDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 for 
an order authorizing the drilling of a 
saltwater disposal well to be located in the 
SESE of Section 31, T.I43N., R. 95W., 
Manning Field, Dunn County, ND, in the 
Dakota Formation pursuant to NDAC 
Chapter 43-02-05, and such other relief as 
is appropriate. 
~se No. 17179: Application of CCS 

«t'ttdsu eaili Settites, l.l.C. pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 for an order 
authorizing the drilling of a saltwater 
disposal well to be located in the SWNE of 
Section 7, T.I56N., R.94W., Big Butte Field, 
Mountrail County, NO, in the Dakota 
Formation pursuant to NDAC Chapter 
43-02-05, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
C s 180: Application of CCS 
Midstream Serv1ce , L.L.C. pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 for an order autho­
rizing the drilling of a saltwater disposal 
well to be located in the SENE of Section 7, 
T.I56N., R.94W., Big Butte Field, Mountrail 
County, ND, in the Dakota Formation 
pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
~ No. 17181: Application of CCS 
Midstream Serv•cer."L.L.C. pursuant to 
NDAC' § 43-02-03-88.1 for an order 
authorizing the drilling of a saltwater 
disposal well to be located in the NENE of 
Se.ction 7, T.I56N., R. 94W., Big Butte Field, 
Mountrail County, ND, in the Dakota 
Formation pursuant to NDAC Chapter 
43-02-05, and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 
~"""'.-.:.1~71~8:::2: Application of Ballantyne 
Oil in accor anc ith NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.1 for an order allowing the production 
from the Brandy #9-21 well, located in 
Section 21, T.I59N., R.83W., and the 
Cunningham #12-22 well located in Section 
22, T.I59N., R.83W., and any other well 
drilled and completed in the Spring Coulee­
Madison Pool; to be commingled into a 
Central Tank Battery or production facility 
to be located in the field in Bottineau 
County, NO, as an exception to the 
provisions of . NDAC § 43-02-03-48, 
pursuant to NDAC4}-02'0.3-48.1,and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 

\;;ase N0 I Z.tataj>plication o!Le~cy Oil & 
Gas N D, Inc. for an order· allowing the 
production from the'folklwing wefls: Legacy 
etal Wunderlich #5-6H well SWNW 
Section 6; Legacy et al Berge # 13-6H well 
SWSW Section 6; Legacy et al Berge #5-7H 
well SWNW Section 7; Legacy etal 
Bernstein #13-7H well SWSW Section 7· 
Legacy etal Seter # 13-l6H well SWSW 
Section 16; Legacy etal Bernstein #13-17H 
well SWSW Section 17; Bernstein #S-17H 
well SWNW Section 17; Legacy etal 
Bernstein 4-18H #1-H well NWNW 
Section 18; Legacy etal Fett 12-18 # 1-H well 
NWSW Section 18; legacy etal Fett 12-
19H#I-H well NWSW Section 19,TI63N., 
R.76W.; Legacy et al Berge #l-1 H well 
NENE Section I; Legacy et al Berge 9-1 H 
#1-H well NESE Section I; Legacy et al 
Berge # l-12H well NENE Section 12; 
Legacy et al Berge 12-12H # 1-H well 
NWSW Section 12,T.I63N.,R.77'N.;Legacy 
et al Berge #5-31 H well SWNW Section 
31; Legacy et al Berge # 12-31 H well 
NWSW Section 31; Klingbeil #13-30H well 
SWSW Section 30, T.l64N., R.76W.; 
Bottineau County, ND, to be prod4ced into 
the Legacy Bottineau 4-18-l63N-76W 
Central Tank Battery or production facility 
located in the NW/4 of.Section 18,T.I63N., 
R.76 W., Bottineau County, ND, as an excep­
tion to the provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-
48, pursuant to NDAC 43-02-03-48.1, and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 

Signed by, 
Jack Dalrymple, Governor 
Chairman, ND Industrial Commission 

219-607648 
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~OTICE OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OIL AND GAS DIVISION 
The North Dakota Industrial Commission 
will hold·-a·l!'~~o hearin!} at•9:00J~.\Il'l. 
Wednesday, Februifry 29, 21lr2-:-anne 
N.D. Oil & Gas Division, 1016 East Cal­
gary Ave., Bismarck, N.D. At the hearing 
the Commission will receive testimony 
and exhibits. Persons with any interest in 
the cases listed below, take notice. 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at the 
hearing you need special facilities or as­
sistance, contact the Oil and Gas Division 
at 701-328-8038 by Thursday, February 
16,2012. 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO: 
Case No. 1700!1; Application of Fidelity 
tOxplorahon g Production Co. for an order 
extending the field boundaries and 

"amending the field rules for the Dutch 
Henry Butte-Bakken Pool to c~eate and 
establish two 1280-acre spacing units 
comprised of Section 2 and 11, T.140N., 
R.97W., and Sections 6 and 7, T.140N., 
R.96W., Stark County, ND, authorizing 
the drilling of one horizontal well on each 
spacing unit and such other relief as is 
appropriate. 

as 17010: Application of Fidelity 
Exploration & ro uction Co. for an order 
creating field rules for the Dickinson­
Bakken Pool to create and establish two 
1280-acre spacing units comprised of 
Sections 13 and 24 and Sections 14 and 
23, T.140N., R.97W., Stark County, NO, 
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well 
on each spacing unit and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17019: Application of Dakota 

""JtlfaXUIII fl&iliiels, LLP for a permit to op­
erate water recycling plants in ND to pro­
cess contaminated frac and production 
water for reuse as frac water or potable 
water for other uses, and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No. 17049: Application of Fidelity 
Exploration g Production Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pool­
mg all mterests in a spacing unit de­
scribed as Sections 25 and 36, T.140N., 
R.98W., Green River-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, ND as provided by NDCC § 
38-08-08 and such other relief as is ap­
propriate. 
Case No. 17050: Application of Fidelity 
Exploranon & Ptotluction Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88. 1 pool­
mg all Interests in a spacing unit de­
scribed as Sections 1 and 12, T.140N., 
R.97W., Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool, 
Stark County, NO as provided by NDCC § 
38-08-08 and such other relief as is ap­
propriate. 

_Case Nd. 17051: Application of Fidelity 
t:xplora\ion & Production Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pool­
mg all mterests in a spacing unit de­
scribed as Section 2, T.140N., R.97W., 
Dutch Henry Butte-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 
38-08-08 and such other relief as is ap­
propriate. 
Case No. 17052: Application of Fidelity 
ExpiViatioll 8 Pmeluction Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pool­
ing all interests in a spacing unit de­
scribed as Sections 2 and 11, T.139N., 
R.98W., Zenith-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 
38-08-08 and such other relief as is ap­
propriate. 
~ase No. 17053: Application of Fidelity 

xplorat1on & Production Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pool­
mg all interests in a spacing unit de­
scribed as Sections 14 and 23, T.139N., 
R.98W., Zenith-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 
38-08-08 and such other relief as is ap­
propriate. 
Case No. 17054: Application of Fidelity 
i!'XPIOraHOri & Production Co. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pool­
mg all interests in a spacing unit de­
scribed as Sections 15 and 22, T.139N., 
R.98W., Zenith-Bakken Pool, Stark 
County, NO as provided by NDCC § 
38-08-08 and such other relief as is ap­
propnate. 

Signed by, 
Jack Dalrymple, Governor 
Chairman, ND Industrial Commission 

, (Published February 8, 2012) 




